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Ms. Carolyn L. Daniels, P.G.

Georgia Environmental Protection Division
Response & Remediation Program

Land Protection Branch

2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, SE

Suite 1054 East Floyd Tower

Atlanta, Georgia 30334-9000

Subject: Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments on VRP

Compliance Status Report
Thermo King Corporation - Louisville, Jefferson County, Georgia

HSI Site No. 10702 Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

Dear Ms. Daniels:

Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., on behalf of Thermo King
Corporation, is hereby submitting the attached Response to November 30, 2017 EPD
Comments on the VRP Compliance Status Report for the Thermo King Corporation in
Louisville, Jefferson County, Georgia (HSI Site No. 10702, Tax Parcel 0090-024).

Sincerely,

Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

,é/ /% @« Moo, bflecoi™

Rhonda N. Quinn, P.G. A. David Alcott
Senior Geologist Senior Associate Engineer

Georgia Registration# 1031

Enclosures

cc: Michael Goldstein — Ingersoll Rand Company
Frank Kozel — Thermo King Corporation
Dave Sordi — BSI Group
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments on the

Voluntary Remediation Program Compliance Status Report

Thermo King Corporation — Louisville, Georgia January 31, 2018
HSI Site No. 10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

Professional Ground Water Scientist Certification

| certify that | am a qualified ground-water scientist who has received a baccalaureate or
post-graduate degree in the natural sciences or engineering, and have sufficient training
and experience in ground-water hydrology and related fields, as demonstrated by state
registration and completion of accredited university courses, that enable me to make
sound professional judgments regarding ground-water monitoring and contaminant fate
and transport. | further certify that this report was prepared by myself or by a
subordinate working under my direction.
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RESPONSE TO NOVEMBER 30, 2017 EPD COMMENTS ON THE THERMO-KING
(FORMER) FACILITY, LOUISVILLE, JEFFERSON COUNTY, GA, HSI 10702 SITE
VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PROGRAM COMPLIANCE STATUS REPORT, DATED
MARCH 10, 2016

Comment #1: Please revise your certification of compliance statement in the subject CSR to
be consistent with the requirements outlined in both the Rules and the Act.

Comment #la: Pursuant to 8391-3-19-.07(9)(a) of the Rules, "To comply with Type 4
standards, all source materials must be removed or decontaminated to Type 4 media
criteria!" As two regulated substances impacting soil and one or more regulated substances
impacting groundwater at concentrations exceeding approved Type 1 through 4 Risk
Reduction Standards (RRS) will remain in place at the subject VRP site while relying on
one or more engineering and/or institutional controls used to prevent unacceptable exposure
to established potential receptors, compliance with Type 4 RRS cannot be certified for said
substances in soil and groundwater. For those substances that exceed the Type 1 through
4 RRS that are to remain in-situ with engineering and/or institutional controls used to
maintain compliance, certification to 5 RRS, as defined in §391-3-19-.07(10) of the Rules, is
appropriate.

Response to Comment #la:
The
Certification of Compliance Statement has been revised and is attached.

Comment #1b: Based on Table 2.3-5 of the CSR and assuming the analytical detection limits
referenced on the table are equal to or less than standard analytical method practical
guantitation limits, soil is in compliance with residential (Type 1 and or Type 2) RRS for all
detected regulated substances except for 1,4-dioxane and trichloroethene (TCE) for which
Type 5 RRS are the appropriate RRS for certification. Please submit the following with your
revised soil certification statement:

i A revised Table 2.3-5 of the CSR with the "ND" term in the "Maximum Detected
Concentrations (mg/kg)" column replaced with "<X.XX", where the X.XX is equivalent to
the maximum detection limit reported by the laboratory.

i A revised Figure 2.3-1 of the CSR separated into two figures with one representing
surface soil conditions and the other representing subsurface soil conditions based on
the following:

e Analytical results should not be posted as total concentrations for "groups" of
substances (e.g., total VOCs, etc.). Please post the analytical results
representing each individual detected regulated substance immediately adjacent
to its relevant sampling location even if not detected. Non-detections should be
represented as "X.XX" as referenced above. Results for substances not
detected in any environmental matrix at the site should not be included on the
figures.
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King Corporation — Louisville, Georgia January 31, 2018
HSI Site No. 10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

e Please construct and superimpose the following isoconcentration contour lines
(isocons) on the revised figures: 1) one representative of the delineation
standard (concentration) showing the aerial extent of each specific COC, 2) one
representative of the general residential cleanup standard (the greater of Type 1
and Type 2 concentration), 3) one representing the concentration associated
with the general non-residential (the greater concentration between Type 3 and
Type 4) RRS, and 4) one that defines extent of the area(s) where compliance
with Type 5 RRS will be maintained through the use of an engineered surface
cap (see Comment #6.a.i).

Note: Isocon locations may not be interpolated between sampling locations; rather they
should be drawn to intersect those locations that represent analytical results that are
less than or equal to applicable delineation (or cleanup) standards.

Response to Comment 1.b:

Table 2.3.5 has been revised and is attached.

Figure 2.3-1 has been revised and is now presented as Figure 2.3-1A for surface soil data and
Figure 2.3-1B for subsurface soil. The table and figures are attached.

Comment 1c: It should be noted that although Type 5 RRS may be used as the cleanup
standards for groundwater at the site, several of the regulated substances detected in
groundwater may be in compliance with non-residential (Type 3 or 4) RRS, or even residential
(Type 1 or 2 RRS). EPD recommends that Ingersoll-Rand consider revising their groundwater
compliance certification statement for said substances to reflect the most conservative RRS the
substances are currently in compliance with and limit the extent of the implemented engineering
and institutional controls used to maintain compliance with Type 5 RRS (see Part a of this
Comment) to those substances not in compliance with any of the Type 1 through 4 RRS for
groundwater. Please provide the following to justify your revised certification statement for
groundwater:

i. A table similar to the requested revised Table 2.3-5 of the subject CSR (see Comment #1
above) that compares the approved Type 1 through 4 RRS values against the maximum
concentrations of each regulated (do not included non-regulated) substance detected in
groundwater over the time period referenced above. Each of the impacted aquifer zones
should be addressed separately.

ii. Figures 2.3-2 and 2.3-3 should be revised to include isocons as described in the second
bullet of Comment #1.b.ii above. Please note: Analytical results for groundwater samples
collected from temporary monitoring locations such as soil borings or temporary monitoring
wells (including DPT borings) cannot be used to demonstrate achievement of they cannot be
replicated over time. Said results should not be posted on the referenced figures, nor
should they be used in constructing the requested isocons.

Response to Comment 1c:

The groundwater section of the Certification of Compliance Statement has been revised and is
attached.

Table 2.3-6 (Uppermost Water-Bearing Zone) and Table 2.3-7 (Intermediate Water-Bearing
Zone) have been added to compare the approved Types 1 through 4 RRS values against the
recent maximum concentrations of each regulated groundwater constituents detected in the
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Thermo King Corporation — Louisville, Georgia January 31, 2018
HSI Site No. 10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

Uppermost and Intermediate water-bearing zones. The tables are attached. Figures 2.3-2 and
2.3-3 have been revised and are attached.

Comment #2: "Background levels" are acceptable criteria for determining contaminant
delineation standards for impacted soil and groundwater at the site; however, Ingersoll-Rand
may wish to re-evaluate their choice of background concentrations as the criteria for
selecting said standards. Alternative criteria defined in 812-8-108(1) of the Act and §391-3-
19-.06(3)(b)2 and 3 of the Rules, may result in higher standards for one or more of the
regulated substances released to soil and groundwater at the site.

Response to Comment 2:

Volatile organic compounds (VOCS) are the constituents of concern at the Thermo King site. As
VOCs are not naturally occurring, their background value is non-detect. Per EPD’s
recommendation, Ingersoll Rand is using the Type 1 RRS for soil and groundwater per §12-8-
108(1) of the VRP Act for delineation of VOCs in soil and groundwater. The delineation criteria
are shown on Tables 2.3-1 (surface soil), 2.3-2 (subsurface soil), 2.3-3A (uppermost zone
groundwater), and 2.3-3B (intermediate zone groundwater) which are attached.

Comment #3: Please revise Tables 2.3-1,2.3-2 and 2.3-3 of the CSR to:

a. Include numeric concentration values representative of background concentrations (or
alternative delineation standards) and cleanup standards for each of the detected regulated
substances.

b. Replace the "ND" notations as referenced in Comment #1.b.i above. Laboratory
reporting limits are not always the same as standard practical quantitation limits (the Rule-
defined detection limits) for the analytical method used [see 8391-3-19-.2(2)(d) of the
Rules],

c. Remove references to non-regulated substances (not listed in Appendix | of the Rules).
Analytical results for detected non-regulated substances may be summarized on a separate
table if Ingersoll-Rand wishes to report them, and

d. Group groundwater analytical results (Tables 2.3-2 and 2.3-3) according to the separate
aquifer zones represented rather than by sampling location ID numbers, as was done on
Figures 2.3-2 and 2.3-3 of the CSR.

Response to Comment 3:

Tables 2.3-1 (surface soil), 2.3-2 (subsurface soil) and 2.3-3 (groundwater) have been revised
to remove the “ND” notations and the non-regulated substances. The tables also show the a)
delineation criteria, b) the higher of Type 1 and Type 2 Residential RRS, and c) the higher of the
Type 3 and Type 4 Non-Residential RRS. Table 2.3-3 is now presented as Table 2.3-3A for
groundwater results from the Uppermost water-bearing zone monitoring wells and Table 2.3-3B
groundwater results from the Intermediate water-bearing zone monitoring wells. The non-
regulated substances were removed from the tables and figures.
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King Corporation — Louisville, Georgia January 31, 2018
HSI Site No. 10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

Comment #4: Please revise Figures 2.3-2 and 2.3-3 of the CSR in accordance with Comment
#3a above. Only the most recent (within the last two to three years of monitoring) analytical
results should be posted.

Response to Comment #4.

Figures 2.3-2 (groundwater in the uppermaost zone) and 2.3-3 (groundwater in the intermediate
zone) now contain the most recent groundwater analytical results for the permanent monitoring
wells MW-1 to MW-28. Per the VRP Remediation Plan, ten wells (MW-3, MW-5, MW-10,
MW-14, MW-19, MW-20, MW-22, MW-25, MW-27, and MW-28) of the total 28 site monitoring
wells were monitored until December 2015. The other 18 wells were last sampled in June
2010. The groundwater analytical results of the soil borings and DPT temporary wells have
been removed from the figures and tables. The figures are attached.

Comment #5: Although EPD does not necessarily concur with how each model input
parameter was derived, etc., we can concur that the model results demonstrate that
groundwater does not pose an unacceptable threat to the applicable receptors.

Response to Comment #5:
Noted.

Comment #6: Proposed Future Actions:

a. Concrete/Asphalt Cap: A preliminary review by EPD of the soil analytical results
currently available and posted on Figure 2.3-1 of the CSR does not support limiting
the surface cap area subject to inspection and used to demonstrate compliance with
Type 5 RRS for soil to that area shown on the Site Plan in the December 16, 2016
Post-VRP CSR Monitoring Report. It appears that the area subject to engineering
controls should extend beyond the walls of the main building in at least one direction.
Ingersoll-Rand may choose to: 1) increase the areal extent of the "paved" area used
as an "engineered" cap, to be inspected on a regular basis, to match the area
justified by the requested isocon/posted soil analytical results on the referenced CSR
figure (see #1.hb.ii), or 2) acquire additional soil analytical data to justify the aerial
extent of the currently proposed inspection area as shown in the December 16, 2016
submittal.

Response to Comment #6a:

To reduce the size of the footprint and to bring the Type 5 RRS area footprint to mostly inside
of the building, Ingersoll Rand proposes to conduct additional soil sampling inside the building
to the north, west, and south of the former degreaser locations, areas where soil constituent
concentrations exceed Types 1 to 4 RRSs. Once this additional data are obtained, revised
figures of the surface and subsurface soils showing the extent of the engineered cap will be
submitted to EPD.

b. Seep Monitoring: Please continue with seep and surface water monitoring as
proposed in Section 6.4 of the VRP CSR.

Response to Comment #6b: Seep and surface water monitoring will continue on an annual

basis for the next 3 years. The CSR proposed 5 years of post-CSR monitoring, two of the five
years were completed in 2016 and 2017.
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Thermo King Corporation — Louisville, Georgia January 31, 2018
HSI Site No. 10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

c. Groundwater Monitoring (Section 3.1 of Post-VRP CSR Monitoring Report): EPD
concurs with Ingersoll-Rand's request to cease groundwater monitoring at the site.
Please proceed with decommissioning of existing monitoring wells associated with
the site in accordance with the Georgia Water Well Standards Act of 1985. EPD
prefers that decommissioning procedures be conducted in accordance with Section
2.8 of the United Stated Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4, Science and
Ecosystem Support Division Guidance SESDGUID-101-RI (Guidance: Design and
Installation of Monitoring Wells, Effective January 29, 2013). The regularly scheduled
annual inspection and monitoring report for the site due on or before December 31,
2017 should include either the documentation of monitoring well decommissioning
activities or a proposed schedule for conducting said activities and submittal of a
report documenting said activities.

Response to Comment #6c¢:

Ingersoll Rand appreciates EPD approving the proposed cessation of groundwater monitoring.
Ingersoll Rand proposes to abandon most of the monitoring wells while keeping seven wells for
the purpose of future due diligence if the property is sold, re-developed, or demolished.
Ingersoll Rand will re-evaluate the need to abandon the seven wells after two years.

The following wells are proposed for abandonment:
Uppermost Zone:

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-6 MW-7
MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-13
MW-15 MW-16

Alluvial/Colluvial Zone:
MW-26 MW-27 MW-28

Intermediate Zone:
MW-17 MW-18 MW-21 MW-23

These monitoring wells are proposed to be retained and maintained.
Uppermost Zone:

MW-5 MW-19

Intermediate Zone:

MW-14 MW-20 MW-22 MW-25
Lower Zone:

MW-24

As EPD requested the wells will be decommissioned in accordance with SESDGUID-101-R1.
In accordance with this guidance, “the borehole should be sealed in such a manner that the
wells cannot act as a conduit for migration of contaminants from the ground surface to the water
table or between aquifers. Due to the historic absence of constituents in samples collected from
the 21 wells, proposed to be abandoned and due to the 10- to 15-foot downward gradient
between the Uppermost and Intermediate Water-Bearing Zones, Ingersoll Rand proposes to
decommission the wells by pressure-grouting them in-place with a bentonite/cement grout. The
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Thermo King Corporation — Louisville, Georgia January 31, 2018
HSI Site No. 10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

well pads would then be removed, the area around the casings excavated, and the casings
removed down to a depth of approximately three feet below the ground surface.

Comment #7: Based on the type of proposed future actions and the cost estimate provided in
the May 1, 2017 Financial Assurance (FA) Instrument Update Letter, EPD will not require that
a financial assurance instrument be maintained for corrective action at the subject site.
Therefore, Ingersoll- Rand may cancel the current instrument. The Director will return EPD's
copy of the current instrument, to Ingersoll-Rand under separate cover. The issuer of the FA
instrument must also notify the Director of EPD in writing, care of Ms. Amy Mussier at the
letterhead address, of their intent to cancel the instrument.

Response to Comment #7:
Ingersoll Rand’s issuer of the FA instrument will notify the Director of EPD in writing, of their
intent to cancel the instrument and the date when the instrument is cancelled.

Attachments:
Revised Certification of Compliance Statement

Table 2.3-1  Summary of Detected Constituents in Surface Soils

Table 2.3-2  Summary of Detected Constituents in Subsurface Soils

Table 2.3-3A Summary of Detected Constituents in Groundwater Samples from Uppermost
Water-Bearing Zone

Table 2.3-3B  Summary of Detected Constituents in Groundwater Samples from Intermediate
Water-Bearing Zone

Table 2.3-5 Risk Reduction Standards Types 1 through 4 for Soll

Table 2.3-6  Risk Reduction Standards Types 1 through 4 for Groundwater in Uppermost
Water-Bearing Zone

Table 2.3-7  Risk Reduction Standards Types 1 through 4 for Groundwater Intermediate
Water-Bearing Zone

Figure 2.3-1A Distribution and Extent of Detected Constituents in Surface Soil

Figure 2.3-1B Distribution and Extent of Detected Constituents in Subsurface Soil

Figure 2.3-2 Distribution and Extent of Detected Constituents in Groundwater in Uppermost
Water-Bearing Zone

Figure 2.3-3 Distribution and Extent of Detected Constituents in Groundwater in Intermediate
Water-Bearing Zone
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Certification on of Compliance With Risk Reduction Standards

| certify under penalty of law that this report and all attachments were prepared under my
direction in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on inquiry of the person
or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations.

Based on my review of the findings of this report with respect to the Rules for Hazardous
Site Response, Rule 391-3-19.07 and in compliance with the provision, purposes,
standards, and policies of the Voluntary Remediation Program Statue 12-8-108, | have
determined that the areas of the property affected by releases comply with the following
risk reduction standards (RRS):

e The surface and subsurface soils on the subject property comply with Type 1
RRS for VOCs, except for 1,4-dioxane and trichloroethene. The subject property
soils beneath and adjacent to the building floor slab comply with the Type 5 RRS
for 1,4-dioxane and trichloroethene and are subject to an engineering control and
an Environmental Covenant.

e The uppermost groundwater-bearing zone on the subject property complies with
Type 1 RRS for VOCs, except for trichloroethene and hexachlorobutadiene. The
subject property uppermost groundwater-bearing zone complies with the Type 4
RRS for hexachlorobutadiene. The subject property uppermost groundwater-
bearing zone complies with the Type 5 RRS for trichloroethene and is subject to
an engineering control over the seeps exceeding in-stream water quality
standards and an Environmental Covenant.

e The intermediate groundwater-bearing zone on the subject property complies
with  Type 1 RRS for VOCs, except for 1,1-dichloroethene, cis-1,2-
dichloroethene, trichloroethene, and vinyl chloride. The subject property
intermediate groundwater-bearing zone complies with the Type 2 RRS for 1,1-
dichloroethene. The subject property intermediate groundwater-bearing zone
complies with the Type 5 RRS for cis-1,2-dichloroethene, trichloroethene, and
vinyl chloride and is subject to an Environmental Covenant.

Certified By:

1/31/2018
Michael Goldstein Date:
Global Remediation and Transaction Manager
Ingersoll Rand Company
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments January 31, 2018
Thermo King-Louisville, GA
HSI Site No.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322
TABLE 2.3-1: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SURFACE SOILS
VRP Higherof Type 1 |\ ioher of Type 3
Boring Number Delineation Re‘;‘? dde:i/izle Rzisk Surface and Type 4 | GW-E-1 | GW-E-4 | GW-E-13 | GW-AOC 1-1 | GW-AOC 2-1 | GW-AOC 3-1 | GW-AOC 3-2 | GW-AOC 8-1 | GW-AOC 8-2 | GW-AOC 9-1 | GW-AOC 92 | GW-AOC 10-1 |  HA-1
Constituent Sample ID Criteria Reduction Non-Residential Risk| so-E-1 SO-E-4 | SO-E-13 | SO-AOC 1-1 | SO-AOC 2-1 | SO-AOC 3-1 | SO-AOC 3-2 | SO-AOC-8-1 | SO-AOC8-2 | SO-AOC9-1 | SO-AOC 9-2 | SO-AOC 10-1 HA-1
Sample Depth (ft. bgs) 12'8'1()/i(1)(A) Standards Reduc“onlita”dafds 0-2" 0-2" 0-4' 0-2" 0-2" 0-2" 0-2" 0-2" 0-2" 0-2" 0-2' 0-2" 0.4'-2.1"
Date Sampled (ughk) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) 9/25/2000 | 9/27/2000 | 10/9/2000 | 10/31/2000 | 10/17/2000 | 10/30/2000 | 10/30/2000 | 10/11/2000 | 10/12/2000 | 10/19/2000 10/20/2000 10/12/2000 | 3/27/2003
Volatile Organic Compounds
SW8260B - (ug/kg)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <4.9 <4.2 <6.8 <210 <4.6 <230 <220 <4.6 <4.1 <5.8 <4.6 <4.6 <5.9
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <4.9 <4.2 <6.8 <210 <4.6 <230 <220 <4.6 <4.1 <5.8 <4.6 <4.6 24
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <4.9 <42 <6.8 <210 <46 <230 <220 <46 <41 <5.8 <4.6 <46 <5.9
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 <240 <210 <340 250,000 <230 12,000 <11000 <230 <200 <290 <230 <230 <290
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <2.4 <2.1 <3.4 <100 <2.3 <120 600 <2.3 <2.0 <2.9 <2.3 <2.3 <5.9
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <4.9 <4.2 <6.8 <210 <4.6 <230 <220 <4.6 <4.1 <5.8 <4.6 <4.6 <5.9
Isopropylbenzene 22,000 22,000 62,000 <4.9 <4.2 <6.8 <210 <4.6 <230 <220 <4.6 <4.1 <5.8 <4.6 <4.6 <5.9
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <4.9 <4.2 <6.8 <210 <4.6 <230 <220 <4.6 <4.1 <5.8 <4.6 <4.6 NA
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <4.9 <4.2 <6.8 <210 <4.6 <230 <220 <4.6 <4.1 <5.8 <4.6 <4.6 <5.9
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 <4.9 <4.2 <6.8 <210 <4.6 <230 4100 49 12 <5.8 <4.6 <4.6 22
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <5.9
Volatile Organic Compounds
SW8260B - (ug/L)
1,4-Dioxane - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethene - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Page 1 of 3




Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments
Thermo King-Louisville, GA

HSI Site No.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-1: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

VRP Higherof Type 1 |\ ioher of Type 3
Boring Number Delineation ReZinddeHiZF R2isk Surface and Type 4 HA-2 HA-3 HA-4 HA-5 HA-6 HA-7 HA-8 SB-2 | SB-101 | SB-102 | SB-103 | SB-104 | SB-105 | SB-106
Constituent Sample ID Criteria Reduction Non-Residential Risk HA-2 HA-3 HA-4 HA-5 HA-6 HA-7 HA-8 SB-2 SB-101 | SB-102 | SB-103 | SB-104 | SB-105 | SB-106
Sample Depth (ft. bgs) 12'8'10/i(1)(A) Standards RedUCt'OnlitandardS 0.35-2.1' | 0.35-2.05' [ 0.42-1.95 | 04-2.2 | 1220 | 3050 | 0005 | 1535 | 0-2 0-2 0-2 0-2" 0-2 0-2
Date Sampled (ug/g) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) 3/27/2003 | 3/27/2003 | 3/27/2003 | 3/27/2003 | 3/27/2003 | 3/27/2003 | 3/27/2003 | 2/3/2000 | 2/6/2003 | 1/21/2003 | 2/6/2003 | 1/21/2003 | 1/22/2003 | 1/23/2003
Volatile Organic Compounds
SW8260B - (ug/kg)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <1800 26 <52 <4.0 <230 <290 <59 <5.7 <48 <47 <48 <45 <50 <48
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <1800 180 46 <4.0 <230 <290 <59 <5.7 <48 <47 <48 <45 <52 <48
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <1800 23 <5.2 <4.0 <230 <290 <59 <5.7 <48 <47 <48 <45 9.4 <48
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 | 1,500,000 | 14,000E | 1,900 <200 <11000 | <14000 <290 NA <240 <240 <240 <220 <260 <240
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <1800 <6.8 <5.2 6 <230 <290 <5.9 <5.7 <438 <4.7 <4.8 <45 <5.0 <4.8
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <1800 <6.8 <5.2 <4.0 <230 <290 <5.9 <5.7 <4.8 <4.7 <4.8 <4.5 <5.2 <4.8
Isopropylbenzene 22,000 22,000 62,000 <1800 <6.8 <5.2 <4.0 <230 <290 <5.9 <5.7 <43 <47 <4.8 <45 <5.0 <48
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <5.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <1800 <6.8 <52 <4.0 <230 <290 <59 13 <48 <47 <48 <45 <50 <4.8
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 <1800 120 47 110 660 800 <5.9 15 <4.8 <4.7 <4.8 <4.5 10 <4.8
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <1800 <6.8 <5.2 <4.0 <230 <290 <5.9 NA <48 <4.7 <4.8 <45 <5.2 <4.8
Volatile Organic Compounds
SW8260B - (ug/L)

1,4-Dioxane - SPLP 120000 NA NA NA <200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methylene Chioride - SPLP <1.0 NA NA NA 718 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethene - SPLP <1.0 NA NA NA 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments
Thermo King-Louisville, GA

HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-1: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

VRP Higherof Type 1 |\ ioher of Type 3
Boring Number Delineation Re‘:‘ ddeli/izle Rzisk Surface and Type 4 | SB-107 | SB-108 | SB-109 SB-110 | SB-111 | SB-112 | SB-113 | SB-113 | SB-114 | SB-115 | SB-116 | SB-117 | SB-118 | Kd-1 Kd-4
Constituent Sample ID Criteria Reduction Non-Residential Risk| sp-107 SB-108 SB-109 SB-110 SB-111 | SB-112 | SB-113 |SPLP SB-113| SB-114 | SB-115 | SB-116 SB-117 SB-118 Kd-1 Kd-4
Sample Depth (ft. bgs) 12_8_10/i(1)(A) Standards ReducUon/itandards 0-2 0-2 0-2 0-2 0-2 0-2 0-2 0-2' 0-2 0-2' 0-2 0-2 0-2' 2 2
Date Sampled (ug/g) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) 2/7/2003 | 1/24/2003 | 1/23/2003 2/10/2003 | 1/22/2003 | 1/23/2003 | 2/3/2003 2/5/2003 2/5/2003 | 3/13/2003 | 3/12/2003| 3/12/2003 | 3/26/2003 | 4/12/2005 | 4/12/2005
Volatile Organic Compounds
SW8260B - (ug/kg)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <4.3 <4.8 <5.1 <4.6 <4.5 <5.1 <4.8 NA <4.8 <5.2 <4.4 <4.4 <5.1 <2600 6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <4.3 <4.8 <5.1 <4.6 <4.5 <5.1 <4.8 NA <4.8 <5.2 <4.4 <4.4 <5.1 <2600 130
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <4.3 <4.8 <5.1 <4.6 <4.5 <5.1 <4.8 NA <4.8 <5.2 <4.4 <4.4 <5.1 <2600 19
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 <220 <240 <260 <230 <450 <260 <240 NA <240 <260 <220 <220 <260 3,600,000 650
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <4.3 <4.8 <5.1 <4.6 <4.5 <5.1 <4.8 NA <4.8 <5.2 <4.4 <4.4 <5.1 <2600 <5.5
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <4.3 <4.8 <5.1 <4.6 <4.5 <5.1 <4.8 NA <4.8 <5.2 <4.4 <4.4 <5.1 <2600 <5.5
Isopropylbenzene 22,000 22,000 62,000 <4.3 <4.8 <5.1 <4.6 <4.5 <5.1 <4.8 NA <4.8 16 <4.4 <4.4 <5.1 <2600 <5.5
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <4.3 <4.8 <5.1 <4.6 <4.5 <5.1 <4.8 NA <4.8 <5.2 <4.4 <4.4 <5.1 <2600 <5.5
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 <4.3 <4.8 <5.1 <4.6 <4.5 23 <4.8 NA 130 <5.2 <4.4 <4.4 <5.1 <2600 140
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <4.3 <4.8 <5.1 <4.6 <4.5 <5.1 <4.8 NA <4.8 <5.2 <4.4 <4.4 <5.1 <2600 <5.5
Volatile Organic Compounds
SW8260B - (ug/L)
1,4-Dioxane - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.6 B NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethene - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <2.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Notes:
AOC Area of Concern
B Constituent was detected in QA/QC blank
E Estimated Concentration; result exceeds the calibration range
GW Ground Water
NA Not analyzed for this constituent.
pg/kg micrograms per kilogram
pg/L microgram per liter
ft. bgs feet below ground surface
SPLP Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure USEPA Method 1312
VOCs analyzed by USEPA method 5035/8260B
RRS Risk Reduction Standard
The Type 1 RRS for Soils is used as the Delineation Criteria
<5.1 Constituent not detected above laboratory practical quantitation limit shown
BOLD = Indicates detected concentration above the laboratory practical quantitation limit
Concentration Exceeds VRP Delineation Criteria
Concentration Exceeds the Higher of the Type 1 and Type 2 Residential RRS Prepared by/Date: NJM 3/2/16

Concentration Exceeds the Higher of the Type 3 Surface and Type 4 Non-Residential RRS
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King-Louisville, GA
HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-2: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SUBSURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

Higher of Type Higher of Type
. , 3 Subsurface
VRP Delineation | 1and Type 2 qT AN
Boring Number Criteria Residential an . ype. (_)n- SB-1 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8 SB-9 SB-10 GW-E-1
. . Residential Risk
Constituent Sample ID 12-8-108(1)(A)  Risk Reduction| o . . SB-1 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8 SB-9 SB-10 SO-E-1
Sample Depth (ft. bgs) (ug/kg) St(im;lsr;js Standards 10-11 5'-6' 8'-9' 8'-9' 0'-10' 7'-8' 7'-8' 8'-9' 5'-6' 32'-34'
Date Sampled Ixa (ug/kg) 2/3/2000 | 2/3/2000 | 2/3/2000 | 2/3/2000 | 2/3/2000 [ 2/3/2000 | 2/3/2000 | 2/3/2000 | 2/3/2000 9/25/2000
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/kg)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <5.9 <300 <6.2 <5.9 <5.7 <5.6 <5.8 <5.7 <5.6 <4.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <5.9 <300 <6.2 <5.9 <5.7 <5.6 <5.8 <5.7 <5.6 <4.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <5.9 <300 <6.2 <5.9 <5.7 <5.6 <5.8 <5.7 <5.6 <4.0
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <200
Chloroform 3800 3,800 8,000 <5.9 <300 <6.2 <5.9 <5.7 <5.6 <5.8 <5.7 <5.6 <5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <5.9 <300 <6.2 <5.9 <5.7 <5.6 <5.8 <5.7 <5.6 <2.0
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <5.9 360 <6.2 <5.9 <5.7 <5.6 <5.8 <5.7 <5.6 <4.0
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <5.9 1400 9.6 <5.9 <5.7 <5.6 <5.8 <5.7 <5.6 <4.0
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 100,000 100,000 100,000 <5.9 <300 <6.2 <5.9 <5.7 <5.6 <5.8 <5.7 <5.6 <4.0
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 11 <300 <6.2 10 8.4 10 8.2 9.3 9.4 <4.0
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 160 E <300 <6.2 12 9.7 14 9.3 11 11 <4.0
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/L)
Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King-Louisville, GA
HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-2: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SUBSURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

Higher of Type Higher of Type
, . 3 Subsurface
VRP Delineation | 1 and Type 2 d Type 4 Non-
Boring Number Criteria Residential aRnesid)éEtial Risk GW-E-4 GW-E-13 GW-E-13 |GW-AOC 1-1 [GW-AOC 1-1 |GW-AOC 2-1 [GW-AOC 2-1 |GW-AOC 3-1 [GW-AOC 3-1
Constituent Sample ID 12-8-108(1)(A)  |Risk Reduction | . .0 SO-E-4 SO-E-13 SO-E-13 | SO-AOC 1-1 | SO-AOC 1-1 | SO-AOC 2-1 | SO-AOC 2-1 | SO-AOC 3-1 | SO-AOC 3-1
Sample Depth (ft. bgs) (ug/kg) St(in(jsr()js Standards 40'-42' 14'-16' 38'-40' 29'-31' 38'-40' 18'-20' 38'-40' 29'-31' 38'-40'
Date Sampled 99 (ug/kg) 9/27/2000 10/9/2000 10/9/2000 10/31/2000 10/31/2000 10/17/2000 10/17/2000 11/1/2000 11/1/2000
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Lg/kg)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <9.6 <5.1 <9.2 86 85 <4.4 <5.5 <5.3 <5.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <9.6 <5.1 <9.2 <7.2 <5.2 <4.4 <5.5 <5.3 <5.2
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <9.6 <5.1 <9.2 <7.2 <5.2 <4.4 <55 <5.3 <5.2
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 <480 <260 <460 <360 <260 <220 <280 <260 <260
Chloroform 3800 3,800 8,000 <5.0 <5.1 <9.2 <7.2 <5.2 <4.4 <55 <5.3 <5.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <4.8 <2.6 <4.6 <3.6 <2.6 <2.2 <2.8 <2.6 <2.6
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <9.6 <5.1 <9.2 <7.2 <5.2 <4.4 <5.5 <5.3 <5.2
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <9.6 <5.1 <9.2 <7.2 <5.2 <4.4 <5.5 <5.3 <5.2
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 100,000 100,000 100,000 <9.6 <5.1 <9.2 <7.2 <5.2 <4.4 <5.5 <5.3 <5.2
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <9.6 <5.1 <9.2 <7.2 <5.2 <4.4 <55 <5.3 <5.2
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 <9.6 <5.1 <9.2 <7.2 <5.2 <4.4 <65 <5.3 <5.2
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/L)
Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King-Louisville, GA
HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-2: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SUBSURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

Higher of Type Higher of Type
, . 3 Subsurface
VRP Delineation | 1 and Type 2 d Type 4 Non-
Boring Number Criteria Residential aRnesidﬁatial Risk GW-AOC 3-2 |GW-AOC 3-2 [GW-AOC 8-1 |GW-AOC 8-1 |GW-AOC 8-2 |GW-AOC 8-2 | GW-AOC 9-1 | GW-AOC 9-1 | GW-AOC 9-2

Constituent Sample ID 12-8-108(1)(A)  |Risk Reduction|” . . | SO-AOC3-2 | SO-AOC3-2 | SO-AOC-8-1 | SO-AOC-8-1 | SO-AOC 8-2 | SO-AOC 8-2 | SO-AOC 9-1 | SO-AOC 9-1 | SO-AOC 9-2

Sample Depth (ft. bgs) (ug/kg) St(in(/jfr()js Standards 8'-10' 38'-40' 14'-16' 38'-40' 18'-20' 38'-40' 4'-6' 34'-36' 4'-6'

Date Sampled 99 (ug/kg) 10/30/2000 10/30/2000 10/11/2000 10/11/2000 10/12/2000 10/12/2000 10/19/2000 10/19/2000 10/20/2000

Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

- (Hg/kg)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <200 <5.2 5.4 <6.6 <4.4 <5.7 <6.6 <4.8 <6.7
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <200 <5.2 <4.8 <6.6 <4.4 <5.7 <6.6 <4.8 <6.7
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <200 <5.2 <4.8 <6.6 <4.4 <5.7 <6.6 <4.8 <6.7
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 <10000 <260 <240 <330 <220 <280 <330 <240 <340
Chloroform 3800 3,800 8,000 <200 <5.2 <4.8 <6.6 <4.4 <5.7 <6.6 <4.8 <6.7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 190 <2.6 5.6 <3.3 4.0 <2.8 <3.3 <2.4 <3.4
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <200 <5.2 <4.8 <6.6 <4.4 <5.7 <6.6 <4.8 <6.7
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <200 <5.2 <4.8 <6.6 <4.4 <5.7 <6.6 <4.8 <6.7
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 100,000 100,000 100,000 <200 <5.2 <4.8 <6.6 <4.4 <5.7 <6.6 <4.8 <6.7
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <200 <5.2 <4.8 <6.6 <4.4 <5.7 <6.6 <4.8 <6.7
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 980 <5.2 78 <6.6 31 <5.7 <6.6 <4.8 <6.7
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

- (Hg/L)

Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King-Louisville, GA
HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-2: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SUBSURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

Higher of Type Higher of Type
, . 3 Subsurface
VRP Delineation | 1 and Type 2 dT AN
Boring Number Criteria Residential an . ype. (_)n_ GW-AOC 9-2 | GW-AOC 10-1 | GW-AOC 10-1 SB-101 SB-101 SB-102 SB-102 SB-103 SB-103
. . Residential Risk
Constituent Sample ID 12-8-108(1)(A)  |Risk Reduction|" o . . | SO-AOC9-2 | SO-AOC 10-1 | SO-AOC10-1 | SB-101 SB-101 SB-102 SB-102 SB-103 SB-103
Sample Depth (ft. bgs) (ugkg) St(in(/jsr()js Standards 32'-34' 18'-20' 38'-40' 12'-14' 36'-38' 5'-6' 35'-36 26'-28' 46'-48'

Date Sampled 99 (ug/kg) 10/20/2000 10/12/2000 10/12/2000 2/6/2003 2/6/2003 1/21/2003 1/21/2003 2/6/2003 2/6/2003

Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/kg)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <5.1 <4.4 <7.8 <4.9 <6.0 <4.9 <6.2 <5.1 <5.7
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <5.1 <4.4 <7.8 <4.9 <6.0 <4.9 <6.2 <5.1 <5.7
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <51 <4.4 <7.8 <4.9 <6.0 <4.9 <6.2 <5.1 <5.7
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 <260 <220 <390 <240 <300 <240 <310 <250 <290
Chloroform 3800 3,800 8,000 <5.1 <4.4 <7.8 <4.9 <6.0 <4.9 <6.2 <5.1 <5.7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <2.6 <2.2 <3.9 <4.9 <6.0 <4.9 <6.2 <5.1 <5.7
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <5.1 <4.4 <7.8 <4.9 <6.0 <4.9 <6.2 <5.1 <5.7
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <5.1 <4.4 <7.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA <4.9 <6.0 <4.9 <6.2 <5.1 <5.7
Naphthalene 100,000 100,000 100,000 <5.1 <4.4 <7.8 <4.9 <6.0 <4.9 <6.2 <5.1 <5.7
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <5.1 <4.4 <7.8 <4.9 <6.0 <4.9 <6.2 <5.1 <5.7
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 <5.1 <4.4 <7.8 <4.9 <6.0 <4.9 <6.2 <5.1 <5.7
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/L)

Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King-Louisville, GA
HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-2: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SUBSURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

Higher of Type Higher of Type
, . 3 Subsurface
VRP Delineation | 1 and Type 2 dT AN
Boring Number Criteria Residential an . ype. (_)n_ SB-104 SB-104 SB-105 SB-105 SB-106 SB-106 SB-107 SB-107 SB-108
. . Residential Risk

Constituent Sample ID 12-8-108(1)(A)  |Risk Reduction (" . SB-104 SB-104 SB-105 SB-105 SB-106 SB-106 SB-107 SB-107 SB-108

Sample Depth (ft. bgs) (ugkg) St(in(/jfr()js Standards 21'-22' 40'-42' 11'-12' 37'-38' 29'-30' 42'-43' 14'-16' 38'-40' 29'-30'

Date Sampled 99 (ug/kg) 1/21/2003 1/21/2003 1/22/2003 1/22/2003 1/23/2003 1/23/2003 2/7/2003 2/10/2003 1/24/2003

Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

- (Hg/kg)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <5.7 <5.4 43 <5.8 <4.6 <54 <4.7 <4.7 <4.8
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <5.7 <54 <5.0 <5.8 <4.6 <564 <4.7 <4.7 <4.8
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <5.7 <54 31 <5.8 <4.6 <54 <4.7 <4.7 <4.8
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 <290 <270 <250 <290 <230 <270 <240 <240 <240
Chloroform 3800 3,800 8,000 <5.7 <5.4 <5.0 <5.8 <4.6 <5.4 <4.7 <4.7 <4.8
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <5.7 <5.4 <5.0 <5.8 <4.6 <5.4 <4.7 <4.7 <4.8
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <5.7 <5.4 <5.0 <5.8 <4.6 <564 <4.7 <4.7 <4.8
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <5.7 <5.4 <5.0 <5.8 <4.6 <5.4 <4.7 <4.7 <4.8
Naphthalene 100,000 100,000 100,000 <5.7 <5.4 <5.0 <5.8 <4.6 <54 <4.7 <4.7 <4.8
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <5.7 <5.4 <5.0 <5.8 <4.6 <5.4 <4.7 <4.7 <4.8
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 <5.7 <5.4 53 <5.8 <4.6 <564 <4.7 <4.7 9.0
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

- (Hg/L)

Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King-Louisville, GA
HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-2: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SUBSURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

Higher of Type Higher of Type
, . 3 Subsurface
VRP Delineation | 1 and Type 2 dT AN
Boring Number Criteria Residential an . ypg (_)n_ SB-108 SB-109 SB-109 SB-110 SB-110 SB-111 SB-111 SB-112 SB-112
. . Residential Risk

Constituent Sample ID 12-8-108(1)(A)  |Risk Reduction (" . SB-108 SB-109 SB-109 SB-110 SB-110 SB-111 SB-111 SB-112 SB-112

Sample Depth (ft. bgs) (ugkg) St(in(/jl?r()js Standards 45'-46' 11-12' 27'-28' 4'-6' 32'-34' 21'-22' 32'-33' 18'-19' 38'-39'

Date Sampled 99 (ug/kg) 1/24/2003 1/23/2003 1/23/2003 2/10/2003 2/10/2003 1/22/2003 1/22/2003 1/23/2003 1/23/2003

Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

- (Hg/kg)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <5.8 <4.5 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 <5.0 <5.3 <260 <5.4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <5.8 <4.5 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 <5.0 <5.3 <260 <5.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <5.8 <4.5 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 <5.0 <5.3 <260 <54
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 <290 <220 <240 <240 <260 <500 <270 <26000 <270
Chloroform 3800 3,800 8,000 <5.8 <4.5 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 <5.0 <5.3 <260 <54
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <5.8 <4.5 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 <5.0 <5.3 <260 <5.4
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <5.8 <4.5 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 <5.0 <5.3 <260 <5.4
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <5.8 <4.5 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 <5.0 <5.3 <260 <54
Naphthalene 100,000 100,000 100,000 <5.8 <4.5 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 <5.0 <5.3 <260 <54
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <5.8 <4.5 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 <5.0 <5.3 <260 <5.4
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 7.0 19 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 <5.0 <6.3 560 17
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

- (Hg/L)

Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King-Louisville, GA
HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-2: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SUBSURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

Higher of Type Higher of Type
, . 3 Subsurface
VRP Delineation | 1 and Type 2 dT AN
Boring Number Criteria Residential an . ypg (_)n_ SB-113 SB-113 SB-114 SB-114 SB-115 SB-115 SB-117 SB-117 SB-118
. . Residential Risk

Constituent Sample ID 12-8-108(1)(A)  |Risk Reduction (" . SB-113 SB-113 SB-114 SB-114 SB-115 SB-115 SB-117 SB-117 SB-118

Sample Depth (ft. bgs) (ugkg) St(in(/jsr()js Standards 4'-6' 40'-42' 22'-24' 42'-44' 11-13' 18'-20' 12-14' 44'-46' 4'-5'

Date Sampled 99 (ug/kg) 2/5/2003 2/5/2003 2/5/2003 2/5/2003 3/13/2003 3/13/2003 3/12/2003 3/12/2003 3/26/2003

Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

- (Hg/kg)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <5.1 <5.7 <4.9 <5.2 <4.9 <5.5 <4.7 <5.9 <5.1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <5.1 <5.7 <4.9 <5.2 <4.9 <5.5 <4.7 <5.9 <5.1
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <51 <5.7 <4.9 <5.2 <4.9 <55 <4.7 <5.9 <51
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 <250 <280 <250 <260 <250 <270 <230 <290 <260
Chloroform 3800 3,800 8,000 <5.1 <5.7 <4.9 <5.2 <4.9 <5.5 <47 <5.9 <5.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <5.1 <5.7 <4.9 <5.2 <4.9 <5.5 <4.7 <5.9 <5.1
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <5.1 <5.7 <4.9 <5.2 <4.9 <5.5 <4.7 <5.9 <5.1
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <5.1 <5.7 <4.9 <5.2 <4.9 <5.5 <4.7 <5.9 <5.1
Naphthalene 100,000 100,000 100,000 <5.1 <5.7 <4.9 <5.2 <4.9 <5.5 <4.7 <5.9 <5.1
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <5.1 <5.7 <4.9 <5.2 <4.9 <5.5 <4.7 <5.9 <5.1
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 9.4 <5.7 <4.9 <5.2 <4.9 <55 <4.7 <5.9 <5.1
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

- (Hg/L)

Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA 34B NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments
Thermo King-Louisville, GA

HSI Site No.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-2: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SUBSURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

Higher of Type Higher of Type
. . 3 Subsurface
VRP Delineation | 1 and Type 2 dT 4N
Boring Number Criteria Residential [2N¢ 'YPeSHON4 . 7 Kd-1 Kd-2 Kd-3 Kd-3 Kd-4 Kd-5 Kd-7 Kd-8
. . Residential Risk
Constituent Sample ID 12-8-108(1)(A)  |Risk Reduction (" . HA-7 Kd-1 Kd-2 Kd-3 Kd-3 Kd-4 Kd-5 Kd-7 Kd-8
Sample Depth (ft. bgs) (ugkg) St(inc/isr()js Standards 3-5' 4 8' 3' 4 11 3 3 o'

Date Sampled 9xa (ug/kg) 3/27/2003 4/12/2005 4/12/2005 4/12/2005 4/12/2005 4/12/2005 4/12/2005 4/13/2005 4/13/2005

Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/kg)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <290 <2600 2300 320 1100 410 E 250 E <5.3 <260
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <290 <2600 <250 <280 <260 15 6.4 <5.3 <260
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <290 <2600 <250 <280 <260 50 51 <6.3 <260
Chloroform 3800 3,800 8,000 <290 <2600 <250 <280 <260 <4.8 <6.1 <5.3 <260
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <290 <2600 <250 <280 <260 8.1 <6.1 8.3 <260
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <290 <2600 <250 <280 <260 <4.8 <6.1 <5.3 <260
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <290 <2600 <250 <280 <260 <4.8 <6.1 <5.3 <260
Naphthalene 100,000 100,000 100,000 <290 <2600 310 <280 <260 <4.8 <6.1 <5.3 <260
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <290 <2600 <250 <280 <260 <4.8 <6.1 <5.3 <260
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 800 <2600 [L2600 ] 280 890 240 E 200 56 460
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/L)

Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King-Louisville, GA
HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-2: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SUBSURFACE SOILS

January 31, 2018

Higher of Type Higher of Type
, . 3 Subsurface
VRP Delineation | 1 and Type 2 dT AN
Boring Number Criteria Residential an . ypg (_)n_ Kd-9 Kd-9 Kd-9 Kd-10 Kd-10 Kd-10 Kd-10 Kd-10 Kd-11
: . Residential Risk
Constituent Sample ID 12-8-108(1)(A)  |Risk Reduction (" . Kd-9 Kd-9 Kd-9 Kd-10 Kd-10 Kd-10 Kd-10 Kd-10 Kd-11
Sample Depth (ft. bgs) (ugkg) St(inc/isr()js Standards 7 9' 10 3 9 13' 15' 17 4

Date Sampled 9 (ug/kg) 4/13/2005 4/13/2005 4/13/2005 4/13/2005 4/13/2005 4/13/2005 4/13/2005 4/13/2005 4/13/2005

Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/kg)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <260 <260 <300 <290 <290 14 <260 13 <280
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <260 <260 <300 <290 <290 <5.9 <260 <5.3 <280
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <260 <260 <300 <290 <290 11 <260 6.1 <280
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 <13000 <13000 <15000 <14000 <15000 <300 <13000 <270 <14000
Chloroform 3800 3,800 8,000 <260 <260 <300 <290 <290 11 <260 <5.3 <280
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <260 <260 <300 380 300 150 <260 41 <280
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <260 <260 <300 <290 <290 <5.9 <260 <5.3 <280
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <260 <260 <300 <290 <290 <5.9 <260 <5.3 <280
Naphthalene 100,000 100,000 100,000 <260 <260 <300 <290 <290 <5.9 <260 <5.3 <280
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <260 <260 <300 <290 <290 <5.9 <260 <5.3 <280
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 780 1000 650 1800 1800 810 E 830 340 E 1700
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/L)

Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King-Louisville, GA
HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-2: SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN SUBSURFACE SOILS

Higher of Type Higher of Type
. . 3 Subsurface
VRP Delineation | 1 and Type 2 dT AN
Boring Number Criteria Residential [2NC 'YPESTONY 0y qg Kd-12 Kd-12
. . Residential Risk
Constituent Sample ID 12-8-108(1)(A)  [Risk Reduction| ™ .0 Kd-11 Kd-12 Kd-12
Sample Depth (ft. bgs) (ug/kg) St(inc/isr()js Standards 6' 9 10'
Date Sampled 9 (ug/kg) 4/13/2005 4/13/2005 4/13/2005
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/kg)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 20,000 170,000 <360 6.1 <5.9
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500 500 500 <360 <5 <5.9
1,1-Dichloroethene 700 720 6,800 <360 <5 <5.9
1,4-Dioxane 500 500 500 <18000 <250 <290
Chloroform 3800 3,800 8,000 <360 <5 <5.9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000 7,000 7,000 <360 18 7.7
Ethylbenzene 70,000 70,000 70,000 <360 <5 <5.9
m+p-Xylene 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 NA NA NA
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 <360 <5 <5.9
Naphthalene 100,000 100,000 100,000 <360 <5 <5.9
Tetrachloroethene 500 500 500 <360 <5 <5.9
Trichloroethene 500 1,800 1,800 730 380 E 170
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B
- (Hg/L)
Methylene Chloride - SPLP NA NA NA
Notes:
AOC Area of Concern
B Constituent was detected in QA/QC blank
E
GW Ground Water
NA Not analyzed for this constituent
pa/kg micrograms per kilogram
Mg/l micrograms per liter
ft. bgs feet below ground surface
SPLP
RRS Risk Reduction Standard

Estimated concentration; result exceeds the calibration range

Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure USEPA Method 1312

VOCs analyzed by USEPA method 5035/8260B
The Type 1 RRS for Soils is used as the Delineation Criteria

<5.1 Constituent not detected above laboratory practical quantitation limit shown
BOLD = Indicates detected concentration above the laboratory practical quantitation limit

—

Concentration Exceeds VRP Delineation Criteria

Concentration Exceeds the Higher of the Type 1 and Type 2 Residential RRS
Concentration Exceeds the Higher of the Type 3 Subsurface and Type 4 Non-Residential RRS
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments
Thermo King-Louisville, GA

HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-3A: SUMMARY OF CONSTITUENTS DETECTED IN RECENT GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
FROM UPPERMOST WATER-BEARING ZONE MONITORING WELLS

VRP Delineation

Higher of Type 1 and

Higher of Type 3 and

(ug/L)

Sample ID oot T)gekz RRedsi dential ) TYge 4-N|0,2- k MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10
Date Sampled 12-8(—3351()1)%) ISStanecjetertslon e E‘Z 'ti(f:té‘i‘an ('; 4o | 6172010 | /172010 | 12152015 | 6/2/2010 | 12/16/2015 | 6/1/2010 | 6/1/2010 | 6/1/2010 | 6/1/2010 | 12/15/2015
Constituent (ug/L) (ug/L)
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B - (ug/L)

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 70 70 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 2700 25,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 100 950 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 70 70 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,4-Dioxane 2 8.5 29 <50 <50 <150 <1.0 <2.0 <50 <50 <50 <50 <150
Chloroform 80 80 80 4.9 2.1 3.9 <1.0 2.6 1.2 4.1 1.0 <1.0 1.3

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 70 200 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.9 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 1 2.3 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Naphthalene 20 20 20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Tetrachloroethene 5 5 5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Toluene 1000 1000 6,400 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Trichloroethene 5 6 59 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 237 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.7

Vinyl Chloride 2 2 4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
m&p-xylenes 10,000 10,000 10,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
o-xylene 10,000 10,000 10,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Total Xylenes 10,000 10,000 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1,4-Dioxane - Selective lon Monitoring SW8260B 5 85 29 NA NA NA NA <20 NA NA NA NA NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments
Thermo King-Louisville, GA

HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-3A: SUMMARY OF CONSTITUENTS DETECTED IN RECENT GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
FROM UPPERMOST WATER-BEARING ZONE MONITORING WELLS

. . Higher of Type 1 and | Higher of Type 3 and
Sample ID VRPCDrEift“ef:;saatlon Type 2 Residential Type 4 Non- MW-11 MW-12 MW-13 MW-15 MW-16 MW-19 MW-26 MW-27 MW-28
Date Sampled 12-8(—3;)5?_()1)(A) Risskt:%daﬂgtsion Reﬁﬁi'f::“si‘gsﬁ 4o | /22010 | 622010 | 6/22010 | 6/2/2010 | 6/2/2010 | 12/16/2015 | 6/9/2011 | 12/15/2015 | 12/15/2015
Constituent (ug/L) (ug/L)
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B - (ug/L)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 70 70 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 2700 25,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 100 950 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 2.5 3.1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 70 70 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,4-Dioxane 2 8.5 29 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <20 NA NA NA
Chloroform 80 80 80 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 70 200 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 26.6 26.6
Hexachlorobutadiene 1 2.3 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Naphthalene 20 20 20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0
Tetrachloroethene 5 5 5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Toluene 1000 1000 6,400 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Trichloroethene 5 6 59 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,720 <1.0 _
Vinyl Chloride 2 2 4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
m&p-xylenes 10,000 10,000 10,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
o-xylene 10,000 10,000 10,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Total Xylenes 10,000 10,000 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
(1£;E)ioxane - Selective lon Monitoring SW8260B 5 85 29 NA NA NA NA NA <20 <20 <20 <20
Notes:

NA = Constituent not analyzed
Mg/L = Micrograms per liter

<1.0 Constituent not detected above laboratory practical quantitation limit shown

VOCs analyzed by USEPA method 8260B

The Type 1 RRS for Groundwater is used as the Delineation Criteria
BOLD = Indicates detected concentration above the laboratory practical quantitation limit
Concentration Exceeds VRP Delineation Criteria
oncentration Exceeds the Higher of the Type 1 and Type 2 Residential RRS
oncentration Exceeds the Higher of the Type 3 and Type 4 Non-Residential RRS
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Checked by/Date: RNQ 1/15/18
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments
Thermo King-Louisville, GA

HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

January 31, 2018

TABLE 2.3-3B: SUMMARY OF CONSTITUENTS DETECTED IN RECENT GROUNDWATER SAMPLES FROM
INTERMEDIATE WATER-BEARING ZONE MONITORING WELLS

Higher of Type 1 .
. . Higher of Type 3 and
Sample ID VRP Delineation and Type 2 Type 4 Non- MW-14 MW-17 MW-18 MW-20 MW-21
Criteria Residential Risk Residential Risk
Date Sampled 12-8-108(1)(A) Reduction ) 12/16/2015 6/2/2010 6/2/2010 12/15/2015 6/1/2010
Reduction Standards
(ug/L) Standards IL
Constituent (ug/l) (ug/L)
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B - (ug/L)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 70 70 70 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 2700 25,000 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 100 950 45.4 <1.0 <1.0 6.4 <1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 70 70 70 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0
1,4-Dioxane 2 8.5 29 <20 <50 <50 <2.0 <50
Chloroform 80 80 80 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 70 200 249 <1.0 <1.0 414 <1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 1 2.3 6.2 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0
Naphthalene 20 20 20 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0
Tetrachloroethene 5 5 5 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0
Toluene 1000 1000 6,400 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0
Trichloroethene 5 6 59 1,940 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0
Vinyl Chloride 2 2 4 <20 <1.0 <1.0 5 <1.0
m&p-xylenes 10,000 10,000 10,000 <40 <2.0 <2.0 <8.0 <2.0
o-xylene 10,000 10,000 10,000 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0
Total Xylenes 10,000 10,000 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA
%dg;f)loxane - Selective lon Monitoring SW8260B 5 85 29 <0 NA NA <20 NA
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments
Thermo King-Louisville, GA

HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-3B: SUMMARY OF CONSTITUENTS DETECTED IN RECENT GROUNDWATER SAMPLES FROM
INTERMEDIATE WATER-BEARING ZONE MONITORING WELLS

. . Higher of Type 1 Higher of Type 3 and
Sample ID VRP Delineation and Type 2 Type 4 Non- MW-22 MW-23 MW-24 MW-25
Criteria Residential Risk Residential Risk
Date Sampled 12-8-108(1)(A) Reduction ) 12/15/2015 6/1/2010 6/1/2010 12/16/2015
Reduction Standards
(ug/L) Standards IL
Constituent (uglL) (ug/L)
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B - (ug/L)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 70 70 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <25
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 2700 25,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <25
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 100 950 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 27
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 70 70 70 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <25
1,4-Dioxane 2 8.5 29 <150 <50 <50 <25
Chloroform 80 80 80 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 70 200 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 798
Hexachlorobutadiene 1 2.3 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <25
Naphthalene 20 20 20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <25
Tetrachloroethene 5 5 5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <25
Toluene 1000 1000 6,400 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <25
Trichloroethene 5 6 59 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3,670
Vinyl Chloride 2 2 4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <25
m&p-xylenes 10,000 10,000 10,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50
o-xylene 10,000 10,000 10,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <25
Total Xylenes 10,000 10,000 10,000 NA NA NA NA
1,4-Dioxane - Selective lon Monitoring SW8260B 5 85 29 NA NA NA <20
(ug/L)
Notes:

Page 2 of 2

NA = Constituent not analyzed
pg/L = Micrograms per liter
<1.0 Constituent not detected above laboratory practical quantitation limit shown
BOLD = Indicates detected concentration above the laboratory practical quantitation limit
VOCs analyzed by USEPA method 8260B
The Type 1 RRS for Groundwater is used as the Delineation Criteria
Concentration Exceeds VRP Delineation Criteria
Concentration Exceeds the Higher of the Type 1 and Type 2 Residential RRS
Concentration Exceeds the Higher of the Type 3 and Type 4 Non-Residential RRS

Prepared by/Date: NJM 3/2/16
Checked by/Date: RNQ 1/15/18

January 31, 2018



Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments January 31, 2018
Thermo King Corporation - Louisville, GA

HSI Site No. 10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-5: RISK REDUCTION STANDARDS TYPES 1 THROUGH 4 FOR SOIL

Risk Reduction Standards (RRS) (mg/kg)
Maximum Detected
Concentrations (mg/kg) Type 1 Type 2 Type 3 Surface Type 3 Subsurface Type 4

HSRA-Regulated Substance Surface (a) | Subsurface (b)| RRS | Reference | Status | RRS | Reference | Status RRS Reference | Status RRS |Reference| Status RRS | Reference | Status
Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.18 2.3 20 GW x 100 C 19 Leaching el 20 GW x 100 el 20 GW x 100 el 170 G ok
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.026 0.015 0.5 GW x 100 C 0.032 Leaching ok 0.5 GW x 100 ok 0.5 GW x 100 Frx 0.032 G ok
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.023 0.051 0.7 GW x 100 C 0.72 Leaching Fork 0.7 GW x 100 Fork 0.7 GW x 100 Frk 6.8 G rork
1,4-Dioxane 3600 2800 0.5 GW x 100 E 0.035 Leaching E 0.5 GW x 100 E 0.5 GW x 100 E 0.12 G E
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.6 0.38 7 GW x 100 C 0.44 Leaching el 7 GW x 100 ok 7 GW x 100 il 0.44 G el
Ethylbenzene <0.004 0.36 70 GW x 100 C 16 Leaching Frx 70 GW x 100 *rx 70 GW x 100 *rx 16 G Frx
Isopropylbenzene 0.016 <0.004 22 Appendix | C 6.9 Leaching Foxk 22 Appendix | Foxk 22 Appendix | Frk 62 G Fork
Napthalene <0.004 0.31 100 Appendix | C 1.3 Leaching *rx 100 Appendix | *rk 100 Appendix | *hx 1.3 G *rk
m+p Xylene <0.004 1.4 1000 GW x 100 C 200 Leaching ok 1000 GW x 100 el 1000 GW x 100 el 200 G kel
Tetrachloroethene 0.013 0.011 0.5 GW x 100 C 0.045 Leaching el 0.5 GW x 100 el 0.5 GW x 100 il 0.045 G el
Trichloroethene 4.1 2.6 0.5 GW x 100 E 1.8 Leaching (c) E 0.5 GW x 100 E 0.5 GW x 100 E 1.8 Leaching (c) E
Chloroform <0.004 0.011 3.8 GW x 100 C 0.94 Leaching ok 4.9 Risk-Based ok 8 GW x 100 il 4.9 G ok

Notes:
mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
Reference = Reference for the RRS
<0.004 = Constituent concentration was not detected above laboratory practical quantitation limit shown.
(a) Surface soil is defined under HSRA as 0 to 2 feet below ground surface
(b) Subsurface soil is defined under HSRA as any point above the upper most groundwater zone;
used here to mean other than surface soil.
*** Substance concentrations complies with a lower RRS
C = Substance concentration meets the respective RRS
E = Substance concentration exceeds the respective RRS
GW x 100 = HSRA ground water criteria standard times a factor of 100
Appendix | = HSRA Rules Appendix I: Regulated Substances and Soil Concentrations that Trigger Notification

G = Lower value of direct soil contact and non-residential soil-to-ground water leaching values Prepared by: RPR 12/03/10
Leaching = RRS based on soil-to-groundwater transport equation from the Soil Screening Guidance background document (USEPA, 1996). Revised by: LWC 8/25/11
Risk-Based = RRS based on the risk-based soil concentration. Checked by: LMS 8/25/11
(c) 1.8 mg/kg is the EPD-approved leaching criteria. Soil concentrations exceeding the direct contact value of 1.3 mg/kg are all located beneath the existing building floor slab, so direct contact is not possible. Updated by: LMS 8/3/12

Bold Substance concentrations exceeds Types 1, 2, 3 and 4 RRS
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments
Thermo King - Louisville, Georgia

HSI Site No0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-6: RISK REDUCTION STANDARDS FOR UPPERMOST WATER-BEARING ZONE GROUNDWATER

Risk Reduction Standards (RRS) (mg/L)

Recent
Maximum Types 1 and 3 Type 2 Type 4
HSRA-Regulated Substance Detected Location (Date)
Concentrations
mg/L
(mg/L) RRS Status RRS | Status RRS Status

Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

1,1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.001 0.07 C 0.0069 kk 0.018 il
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.001 0.2 C 2.7 *rk 25 il
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0031 MW-28 (12/15/2015) 0.007 C 0.1 *rk 0.95 il
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.001 0.07 C 0.07 i 0.07 il
Chloroform 0.0049 MW-1 (6/1/2010) 0.08 C 0.0020 hk 0.0066 o

MW-27 and MW-28

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0266 (12/15/2015) 0.07 C 0.031 kk 0.2 il
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0048 MW-5 (12/16/2015) 0.001 E 0.0023 E 0.0062 C
Naphthalene <0.001 0.02 C 0.0014 kk 0.0048 il
Tetrachloroethene <0.001 0.005 C 0.0013 *rk 0.0044 ol
Toluene <0.001 1.0 C 0.88 *rk 6.4 il
Trichloroethene 1.72 MW-19 (12/16/2015) 0.005 E 0.006 E 0.059 E
Vinyl chloride <0.001 0.002 C 0.0011 kk 0.004 i
1,4-Dioxane <0.050/<0.002 0.002 C 0.0085 ok 0.029 o
m&p-xylenes <0.002 10 C 0.059 kk 0.57 rkk
0-xylene <0.001 10 C 0.059 kk 0.57 ol
Notes:

mg/L = milligram per liter

*** Substance concentrations complies with a lower RRS
C = Substance concentration meets the respective RRS
E = Substance concentration exceeds the respective RRS

<0.001 Constituent concentration was not detected above laboratory practical quantitation limit shown

Bold Substance concentrations exceeds Types 1/3, 2, and 4 RRS
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King - Louisville, Georgia
HSI Site N0.10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024
Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

TABLE 2.3-7: RISK REDUCTION STANDARDS FOR INTERMEDIATE WATER-BEARING ZONE GROUNDWATER

Risk Reduction Standards (RRS) (mg/L)

Recent
Maximum .
Types 1 and 3 Type 2 Type 4
HSRA-Regulated Substance Detected Location (Date) yp yp yp
Concentrations
(mg/L)
RRS Status RRS | Status RRS Status

Volatile Organic Compounds - SW8260B

1,1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.001 0.07 C 0.0069 rkk 0.018 bl
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.001 0.2 C 2.7 el 25 el
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0454 MW-14 (12/16/2015)| 0.007 E 0.1 C 0.95 Fkok
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.001 0.07 C 0.07 rkk 0.07 bl
Chloroform <0.001 0.08 C 0.0020 Fkk 0.0066 el

MW-25

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.798 (12/16/2015) 0.07 E 0.031 E 0.2 E
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.001 0.001 C 0.0023 bl 0.0062 bl
Naphthalene <0.001 0.02 C 0.0014 bkl 0.0048 Fhok
Tetrachloroethene <0.001 0.005 C 0.0013 *kk 0.0044 il
Toluene <0.001 1.0 C 0.88 el 6.4 el
Trichloroethene 3.67 MW-25 (12/16/2015)| 0.005 E 0.006 E 0.059 E
Vinyl chloride 0.005 MW-20 (12/15/2015)| 0.002 E 0.0011 E 0.004 E
1,4-Dioxane <0.050/<0.002 0.002 C 0.0085 rkk 0.029 bl
mé&p-xylenes <0.002 10 C 0.059 *rx 0.57 i
o-xylene <0.001 10 C 0.059 el 0.57 el
Notes:

mg/L = milligram per liter

*** Substance concentrations complies with a lower RRS
C = Substance concentration meets the respective RRS
E = Substance concentration exceeds the respective RRS

<0.001 Substance concentration was not detected above laboratory practical quantitation limit shown

Bold Substance concentrations exceeds Types 1/3, 2, and 4 RRS

Page 1 of 1
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Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments

Thermo King Corporation — Louisville, Georgia January 31, 2018
HSI Site No. 10702/Tax Parcel 0090-024

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6122-09-0322

FIGURES



HA-8 SO-AOC 31 SB-102 HA-S SB-101 HA6 SO-E-1 SB-111 EB-110 SB-115 SB112
(0.0-0.5 ) (ngkg) GW-A0C 3-1 021 (Hg/kg) (0.4-2.2 1) (Hg/kg) (0-2 ) (ug/kg) (1.2-2.01) (Lg'kg) GW-E-1 (0-21) (Ho'kg) 0-2t) (Ho'kg) (0-2 ) (Lig/kg) SR S5T55 ©21) (Hokg)
1,1,2- Trichlorcethane <59 021 (uglkg) 1.1, 2-Trichloroethane <47 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane <4.0 1,1, 2 Trichlorcethane | <4.8 | |1,1,2-Trichlorcethane | <230 (021 (Hakg) 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <45 1,1,2- Trichloroethane <46 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5.2 021 K - 11,2 Trichloroethane | <5.1
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane <59 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <230 1.1, 1-Trichloroethane <47 1,1, 1-Trichleroethane <4.0 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane <4.8 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane <230 1,1,2-Trichlorosthane <4.9 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <45 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane <4.6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5.2 T (hl )th (“35 19) _ 020 (ug/kg) T Trehio oot =
SB-103 7 1-Dichloroethene <5.9 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <230 7 1-Dichlorosthens a7 1 1-Dichloroethene <40 1,1-Dichlorcethene <4.8 1 1-Dichloroethene <230 1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane <49 1.1-Dichlorcethene <45 1.1-Dichlorcethene <4.6 1,1-Dichloroethens <5.2 1’1'1'Tr!°hl°r°etha”e = 1,1,2- Trichloroethane <51 T7-Dichiorosthene X
(0-21) (Hg/kg) 1,4-Dioxane <290 1,1-Dichlaroethene <230 1,4-Dioxane <240 1,4-Dioxane <200 1,4-Dioxane <240 1,4-Dioxane <11000 | [1,1-Dichloroethene <4.9 1,4-Dioxane <450 1.4-Dioxane <230 1,4-Dioxane <260 T TICTOroRNAne - 1.1, 1-Trichloroethane <51 T -
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <4.8 : : 1 4 Dioxane 12.000 : - : : : : : . — cis—1 2-Dichicroethens <45 cis-1 2-Dichlorosthene =46 R e 1,1-Dichloroethene <5.1 1,1-Dichlorosthene <5.1 1,4-Dioxane <260
- cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | <59 : : cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <47 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | <4.8 cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene | <230 1.4-Dioxane <240 - - : - cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.2 i i cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | <5.1
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane <48 cis-1.2-Dichloroethene <120 . Ty Ethvibenzene =45 Ethvlbenzene <46 Ethvib ) 1,4-Dicxane <260 1,4-Dioxane <260 , .
1 1-Dichloroeth <48 Ethylbenzene <5.9 - Ethylbenzene <47 Ethylbenzene <4.0 Ethylbenzene <48 Ethylbenzene <230 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <2.4 Y - Y ylbenzene <9. cis1 2-Dichloroethene pr cis-1 2 Dichioroethene <51 Ethylbenzene =51
1’4:D!C oroehene <2£'10 Isopropylbenzene <5.9 Ethylbenzene <230 Isopropylbenzene <4.7 Isopropylbenzene <4.0 Isopropylbenzene <4.8 Isopropylbenzene <230 Ethylbenzene <4.9 Isopropylbenzene <45 |~ lsopropylbenzene <4.6 Isopropylbenzene 16 Ethylbenzene 5.1 =T I’benzene <5'1 Isopropylbenzene <6.1
Lok Tetrachloroethene <59 Isopropylbenzene <230 Tetrachloroethene <47 Tetrachlorcethene <4.0 Tetrachloroethene <4.8 Tetrachloroethene <230 Isopropylbenzene <4.9 Tetrachloroethene <4.5 Tetrachloroethene <4.6 Tetrachloreethene <5.2 (Iso e T— P Y . Tetrachlorosthens =1
cis-1.2-Dichioroethene | <4.8 Trichloroethene <59 m+p-Xylene <20 Trichloroethene <47 Trichioroethene 110 Trichioroethene <48 | [Trchicroethene 660 m+p-Xylene <4.9 Trichloroethene <45 Trichlorosthene <4.6 Trichloroethene <5.2 { S ' Isopropylbenzene = Trichioroeth 23
Ethylbenzene <4.8 Total 3yl 59 Tetrachloroethene <230 ' Total Xylenes <40 | [Total Xylenes <48 | [Total ylenes <230__| [Tetrachloroethene <4.9 Total Xylenes <45 Total Xylenes <46 Total Xylenes <52 Tetrachlcroethene <5 Tetrachlorosthene <1 kel
Isopropylbenzene <48 FAYENES = Trichloroethene <230 Total Xylenes 47 Y - s - Y Trichloroethene <49 ~ ‘ Trichloroethene =51 Trichloroethene <51 Total Xylenes <51
Tetrachloroethene <4:8 : Total Xylenes <5.1 Total ¥ylenes <5.1
Iri:;l;rt?ethene :jg {\/\M _
otal Xylenes . < 2 (1.5-3.5 1) (Hg/kg)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5.7
© 3?2:21 ) (ualkg) FORMER ., 263 5 — 11, -Trchiorosthane | <5.7
e Hgkg NORTH = 1,1-Dichloroethene <5.7
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1800 IPS SETTLI POND N/F 1,4-Dioxane NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1800 /#4 B / TOMMIE AN i i
- cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene <5.7
1,1-Dichloroethene <1800 7 / : 6 PG. 154 Ethylb <57
1,4Dioxane 1,500,000 < AN A\ VA C M NG : Y enlie”e ==
— . sopr enzene ]
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | <1800 C W@ ¢ o\ & & o/ SB-10 © mTJp-c))(F;SIIene <57
Ethylbenzene <1800 \ E%’ )\ P0OE0 i / / =1 b Tetrachloroethene 13
Isopropylbenzene <1800 [o} _ SB—110 Trichl th 15
Tetrachloroethene <1800 B0 —21| § W E-T MW— 11 MW=10 / MW=/ 3 lehiorochene
Trichlorosthene <1800 B~ \9\ SB 1 | SB QUARTEMAN N/F SB-113
Total Xylenes <1800 L MW o | @ SB—7 DB. 206 i TOMMIE QUARTEMAN 0-21) (ug/kg) SO-E-13
S8 Q X SB-T1 T ’ D.B. 298 PG. 158 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <4.8 GW-E-13
Ka4 TER -I- R NG PROPANE —| { _‘ =115 H,1,1-Trichloroethane <4.8 {0-2 f) Lok
(2 1) (Hg/kg) A TANK > 1,1-Dichloroethene <48 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <6.8
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 6 <10 / WAST x J \{ SB—-#O9 1_,4-Dioxe_me <240 1,1,1-.Tn'chloroethane <6.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 130 _ O L< X ( cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <48 1,1-Dichloroethene <6.8
1,1-Dichloroethene 19 TRE SB Ethylbenzene <4.8 1,4-Dioxane <340
1,4-Dioxane 650 GW [ (o] MW—18 Isopropylbenzene <4.8 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <3.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.5 | Q - SB-4 @ g I;:f RB Tetrachloroethene <48 Ethylbenzene <B6.8
Ethylbenzene <55 o MW— 4 SB-3 MW-16 Trichloroethene <48 lsopropylbenzene 6.8
Isopropylbenzene <55 SB—-5 — Total Xylenes <48 m+p-Xylene <6.8
Tetrachloroethene <55 M d— o kd—12 SB—2 o MW—14 M & Tetrachloroethene <6.8
Trichloroethene 140 kd— A 7] GW AOC8—1 SB—6@ S o i GW E—=13 & Trichloroethene <6.8
Total Xylenes <5.5 -6 (5\(/:1\/_A80C8 2 DM W=20Q (fx W 4 M V\\Q\ %&k
__ -+ ” N\ SO-AOC-8-1
FORMER < Ro—9 N7 SWAMP A ¥
COMPRESSQ 7' MW—3 ORMER e GWACC 8 .
CRO D < 20 1,1 2T'(h-| )th (“<g4 Gg)
— ,1,2-Trichloraethane .
GREASER — E?[ Kl 3_ A— AOC10= SETTLING POND (( 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <46
o —4 B—11 m/\j D 1,1-Dichloroethene <46
FORMER k@i—10 1,4-Dioxane <230
IDE-BY SIDE ~SB—1 J | % cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | <2.3
D EGREASER ) Ethylbenzene <4.6
&
M 2 SB—105 CW EX & 5B-118 - }\ Isopropylbenzene <4.6
o - ) (021 (Hg'kg) m+p-Xylene <4.6
-1 |:| :) 1 1 ,f—in:c::oroe::ane <:: Tetrachloroethene <4.6
| ,1,1-Trichloroethane <4, Trichl th 49
GW AQCZ1 D 1,1-Dichlorcethene <4.4 fenopenene
—1 _ 1,4-Dioxane <220
5B 06 MW—2 ( cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <4.4 SOAOC 82
Ethylbenzene <4.4 GW-AOC 8-2
SB104 0 \:| N SWAMP Isopropylbenzene <4.4 021) (ua/ka)
©-21) (ugkg) GWHROCI- SB-117 Tetachloroethene el 11.2-Trichioroethane | <4.1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <4.5 CW 0OCO— & Tnf I;rc;e ene <4'4 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <4 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <45 / 2 IPF \ ola fyenes - 1,1-Dichloroethene <4.1
1,1-Dichloroethenes <45 X CMF 1,4-Dioxane <200
1,4-Dioxane <220 AN g cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | <2.0
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene <4.5 SB—1 W > ,7 Ethylbenzene <4.1
Ethylbenzene <4.5 _ Isopropylbenzene <41
Isopropylbenzene <4.5 MW=9 %2) HEII\I/CFLARK m+p-X¥ylene <4.1
Tetrachloroethene <4.5 Kd1 ‘)v Tetrachlorosthene <41
Trichloroethene <45 @) (uarka) 3 ¢ D.B. G. 58/[Trichloroethene 12
Total Xylenes <45 1.1,2-Trichlorcethane <2600 - HAZARDOOS TRASTE
A2 T | STORAGE AREA D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <2600 ,p
1,1-Dichloroethene <2600 b\k&/ ,7 SO-AOC 1041
HA-1 SB-105 1,4-Dioxane 3,600,000 ¢ GW-AQC 10-1
0.42.11) (kglkg) 02 ) (ugkg) cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <2600 O (0-21) (hokg)
1,1, 2 Trichloroethane <59 TS Tehiooeas =55 Ethylbenzene <2600 \11/ < 11,2 Trichlorosthane | <46
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane 24 1.1, -Trichiorasthane 5.2 Isopropylbenzene <2600 ™~ 1.1.1-Trichloroethane | <4.6
1,1-Dichloroethene <59 1 1-Dichlorosthene 04 Tetrachloroethene <2600 ) 1,1-Dichloroethene <46
1,4-Dioxane <280 1 #-Dioxans <260 Trichloroethene <2600 MW 1,4-Dioxane <230
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.9 cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene <5.2 Total Xylenes <2600 \t&\& (I:EItSh-1I,§-chhloroethene <ig G
Ethylbenzene <59 Ethylbenzene <52 yloenzene <4
lsopropylbenzens <50 Isopropylbenzene 55 THERMO KING D MP [ Isopropylbenzene <4.6 BOUNDARY
Tetrachloroethene <59 Tetrachloroethene <5.2 PROPERTY BOUNDARY ) v)\/ m+p-Xylene <46
Trichloroethene 22 Trichloroethene 10 Te.trachloroethene <4.6
Tetal Xylenes <50 Total Xylenes 5.0 Trichloroethene <4.6
\
HA-4 SB-106 S0-A0C 1-1 SO-AOC 32 SB-108
(0.42-1.95 1) (g/kg) 21 (Lo/kg) GW-AOC 1-1 HA-3 GW-AOC 3-2 SB-107 ETHEL CLARK MW—12 021 (ugka)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5.2 1.1,2-Trichloroethane <43 (02 ) (Hokg) (0.35-2.05 ) (bg'kg) (@21 (Hg/kg) ©-21) (ug/kg) 0B 157 Po\58 T7 2-Tnchiorosthane 248
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 46 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane <48 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <210 1,1,2—Tr!chloroethane 26 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <220 1,1,2—Tr?ch|oroethane <4.3 o ’ N/F ) W\/—\’\ 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <4.8
1,1-Dichloroethene <52 1,1-Dichloroethene <48 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <210 1,1, 1-Trichlcroethane 180 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <220 1.1,1-Trichleroethane <4.3 ® A 1,1-Dichlorosthene <4.8
1,4-Dioxane 1,900 1,4-Dioxane <240 1,1-Dichloroethene <210 1,1-Dichloroethene 23 1,1-Dichloroethene <220 1,1-Dichloroethene <43 © EL _’C'L_\AARK: _ T 4-Dioxane =540
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene <52 cis-1,2-Dichlcroethens <43 1.4-Dioxane 250,000 1,4-Dioxane 14,000E | [1 4-Dioxane <11000_| [1,4-Dioxane <220 D.B. 1 SB-114 cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene <4.8
Ethylbenzene <52 Ethylbenzene <4.8 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <100 cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene <6.8 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 600 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <4.3 2% ) Ethylbenzene =48
lsopropylbenzene <50 Isopropylbenzene <48 Ethylbenzene <210 Ethylbenzene <6.8 Ethylbenzene <220 Ethylbenzene <4.3 1 1.2 Trichlorosthane <48 Isopropylbenzene 4.8
Tetrachloroethene 5.2 Tetrachloroethene <4.8 Isopropylbenzene <210 Isopropylbenzene <6.8 Isopropylbenzene <220 Isopropylbenzene <4.3 " 1.1,1-Trichloroethane =48 Tetrachloroethene <438
Trichioroethene a7 Trichloroethene <48 m+p-Xylene <210 Tetrachloroethene <6.8 m+p-Xylene <220 Tetrachloroethene <4.3 1,1-Dichloroethene <4.8 Trichloroethene <4.8
LEGEND Total Xylenes 52 Total Yylenes <48 Tefrachiorosthene <210 Trichlorosthene 120 Tetrachloroethene <220__| [Trichloroethene <43 T.4-Dioxane 240 Total ylenes 48
Trichloroethene <210 Total Xylenes <6.8 Trichloroethene 4100 Total Xylenes <4.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <48
MW—1 Ethylbenzene <4.8
®  GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED TO TOP OF TWIGGS VOCs VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Bopropylbenzen =
CLAY [UPPERMOST WATER—BEARING ZONE] (ESC 2000, MW—1 TO Trichloroethene 130
MW—6) ug/kg MICROGRAMS PER KILOGRAMS o SUSH Total Xylenes <48
MW—7
® LAY [UPPERMOST WATER-BEARNG ZONE] (MACTEC 2003, MW-7 TO - o o e Soa0c o e oon | oo
- , - _ TREE GW-AQC 9-2 GW-AOC 9-1 GW-AOQC 21 -E- _ W Hg/kg
MW=16 AND MW—19, EXCEPT MW—14) 0-2 FT AN SR Ay e BELOW © 021 (ugkg) ©-2 (ugfkg) (021) (k) (21 (hokg) 1.1,2-Tchioroethane <4.4
A TREELINE 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <4.6 1 1.2-Trichlorosthane <58 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <4.6 1,1.2-Trichloroethane <4.2 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <4.4
-Tri ; _Tri 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <42 1,1-Dichloroethene <4.4
©  OROUND—WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED BELOW UPPERMOST TAN 110 CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATION IN ug /kg eToe HEDGE e T Lt Trichioroshane <88 | | rtere e | ¥ Dichioroethene 1> T2 Dioxens =0
MW—14 AND BLUE—GRAY CLAYS OF THE TWIGGS CLAY [INTERMEDIATE 1 4-Dioxane <230 —— ' 1 ZDioxane <230 1,4-Dioxane <210 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <4.4
_ _ _ _ _ <5.2 CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATION NOT STREAM : : 1,4-Dioxane <290 . : i1 >-Dichioroeth 31 Ethvib <44
WATER—BEARING ZONE] (MACTEC 2003: MW—14, MW—=17, MW—-18, TECT RATOR cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <23 cis-1.2-Dichloroethene <29 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <23 cis-1, chiorogethene - ylbenzene -
MW—20, MW—21, MW—=22 AND MW—23) DETECTED ABOVE LABORATORY X FENCE Ethylbenzene <4.6 Ethylbenzene =58 Ethylbenzene <46 Ethylbenzene <4.2 Isopropylbenzene <4.4
’ ’ PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT SHOWN lsopropylbenzene <46 - Isopropylbenzene <4.2 Tetrachloroethene <4.4
opropy Isopropylbenzene <4.6
ool DROP INLET mplens ST 'SOPF;PT'benzene <2§ mpXylene 46 m+p-%lene <42 Trichloroethene <4.4
. o~ )
(€] GROUND—WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED IN THE LOWER E ESTIMATED CONCENTRATION; RESULT o~ LIGHT POLE Tetrachiorosthens 35 ltfacm:rlzthene :5.3 e — e Tetrachiorosiiens i3 Total ylenes =11
MW—-24 WATER—BEARING ZONE (MACTEC 2004, MW—24) EXCEEDS THE CALIBRATION RANGE PROPERTY BOUNDARY Trichloroethene <46 Trichioroathene <5.8 Trichloroethene <46 Trichloroethene <42
NA NOT ANALYZED ; ; o
GW.E , SOIL_BORING FOR SO AND CROUND-WATER SAMPLING (LAW 2000 AND Delineation Criteria
MACTEC 2003: GW E-1, GW E—4, GW E-13, GW AOC1-1, GW AOC2-1, BOLDED INDICATED DETECTION ABOVE Type1 RRS for Soil in ug/kg
GW AOC3—1, GW AOC3—-2, GW AOC8-1, GW AOC8-2, GW A0C9-1, LABORATORY PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500
GW AQC9-2, GW AQC10—1, SB—113, SB—114, SB—115, AND SB-118, ] EXTENT OF VOCs IN SURFACE SOILS BASED ON THE HIGHEST OF 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000
[UPPERMOST WATER—BEARING ZONE] TYPE 3 (SURFACE) AND TYPE 4 NON—RESIDENTIAL RRS 1,1-Dichloroethene 700
SOURCE: TOPOGRAPHIC AND PROPERTY BOUNDARY SURVEYS BY SURVEYING e SOILS COMPLIANT WITH TYPE 5 RRS 1,4-Dioxane 500
o SOIL BORING FOR SOIL SAMPLING (ESC 2000 AND MACTEC 2003 AND SOLUTIONS, INC., JULY 2002 AND HOFFMAN & COMPANY INC., USING cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000
SB—7 2005 SB—1 TO SB—10, SB—101 TO SB—112, SB—116 AND SB—117 AND FEBRUARY 2002 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH AND GROUND SURVEYING 2000 Ethylbenzene 70,000
HA—1 TO HA—8, Kd—1 TO Kd—12) (Soil borings for soil sampling SAMPLING LOCATIONS SURVEYED BY McGILL & ASSOCIATES OCTOBER Isopropylbenzene 22,000
wells MW—7, MW—8, MW—9, and MW—10) AND CONSULTING INC., LOCATIONS OF FORMER NORTH AND SOUTH ’ ’
’ ’ ’ SETTLING PONDS APPROXIMATED FROM HISTORICAL AERIAL Tetrachloroethene 500 SCALE IN FEET
PHOTOGRAPHS. Trichloroethene 500 E
Total Xylenes 1,000,000 0 200 400
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T (26-2810) | (46-48 1) 5y GWEA
(ugtkg) | (ug/kg) 56f | (3536 (12-14 ft) | (36-38 ft ! SO-E-1 SB-10 SB-111 (21-221) | (3233 1) SB-8 T (461 | (3234 1) 9 (1113 1) | (18-20 ) SB-113 SB-109 (1121 | (27-281) SB-4
AL modbe, | <% i i s | e il e | meaid 81 (ug/kg) (2un) (ugkg) 569 65 1) (wgkg) ugke) | gkg) ) (uglkg) s woke) | (wukg) s (wgka) | (ugka) @sm) (ugkg) (ugka) | (ugkg) @9t (ugka)
1.1.2-Trichloroethane <51 <57 P m—— o e IREED -~ 9 6.0 1.1, 1-Trichloroethane =58 ) (ug'ka) 11, 1-TAchioroethane | <5.6 1,1, - Trichloroethane 5.0 5.3 1,1, 1-Trchioroethane 5.8 11 1-Trichlormethane <48 <52 17, Trichioroethans =40 <55 1,1, 1-Trchloroethane =51 1,1, - Trichloroethane <45 <48 1.1 *Trichloroethane <62
1.1-Dichlor oethene <51 =57 o Tt i3 e 112 Trichorosthans L8 &0 1,1, 2frichiorethane =56 A THCHI S 10 11 1 Trchiaroethans e 1,1,2Trichloroethane | _<5.6 1,1,2-Trichloroethane =5.0 =53 1.1, 2-Trchlioroethane 5.8 1,1 2 Trichlomethane <48 <52 17, 2-Trichloroethane =49 =55 1,1,2-Trichioroethane =51 1,1, 2- Trichloroethane =45 =48 1,1, 2-Trichlaroethane <6.2 _
1, 4-Dicxane =250 =290 Y e— T 03 1 1 Dichloroethene 19 6.0 1 D oroelene =58 11,2 Trichloroethane =40 1,1, 2-Trichloroethane <57 1,1-Dichlorosthene <56 1, 1-Dichloroethene <5.0 =5.3 1, 1-Dichloroethene <58 1,1 Dichloroethene <48 <5.2 1,1-Dichloroethene =49 =55 1, 1 Dichloroethene 5.1 1, 1-Dichloroethene =45 =48 1,1-Dichloroethene <6.2 5B-112 ”8'15“ G&?Eﬂ)
Chloroform <51 <57 e pres s T — i 00 1,4-Dioxane NA. 11.Dicioroetfiens =10 21 Dichloroethene 57 1,4 Dioxane NA 1. 4 Digxane =500 =270 1. 4-Dioxane NA 1,4 Dioxane <240 <260 1 4 Digkane =250 =270 1,4 Diox ane =250 1,4 Dioxane <220 <240 1,4 Digxane A ETTEY T Uigagg) LUES 49)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | =51 =57 R Bilg o Chioroform 19 6.0 q”'ﬂmzf%mm = :gg 1.4 Dicxane =200 1,4 Dioxane NA Chioroform <56 Chigroform =5.0 5.3 Chloroform =58 Chlom brm <48 <52 Chioroform =49 =55 Chiorofom =5.1 Chigroform =45 =48 Chlarofom 6.2 111 Tehioroethane | <290 =54
Ethylbenzene =5.1 <57 cis-1.2-Dichloroethens a9 6.2 is-1.2-Dichlorgeth A9 %0 Sl et el 2 Chioraform <50 Chiloroform <57 cis-1,2Dichlorosthene | <5.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.0 <5.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.8 cis-1,2-Dichlomethene | <48 <5.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | =40 <55 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <51 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <45 <48 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <f2 el LG R o6 HARE :
Total Xylenes =51 =57 SR i et i - chorbethens oy i Et:“";“jlmne :gg cis-1.2-Dichioroethens =20 cis-1,2-Dichiorethene | <5.7 Ethylbenzene =56 | |Ethyiberzene <5.0 <53 | [Ethyloenzene 5.8 Ethylbenzene <48 o Ethylberz ene =49 <55 Ethylberz ene 5.1 Ethylberz ene <45 <48 Ethylberz ene <6.2 Jlg!m"’memm 53330 :;é
[Naphthalene =51 <57 Total Xy e =6.2 (Eiibenzene ' 3 T ' Ethy Ierzene =40 Ethylberzene <57 m:+p Xylene =i Total Xylenes =5.0 <53 mpXylene <538 Hotal Byeenes el = Total Xy lenes <4.9 <55 Total Xylenes =51 & YTotal Xy lenes <45 =48 -y lene 9.6 LA
T —— ey e otal Xylenes : . Total Xylenes <49 <60 Naphthalene =56 T e =10 ey fene =57 Naphthalens <5.6 [Napfthalene 5.0 =53 Naphthalene =58 Naphthalene <48 <52 [Naphthalene <40 <55 Naphthalene =51 L Naphthalene =45 48 [Naphthalene <62 Chioraform =260 <5.4
. Maphthalene =49 =6.2 MNaphthalene <49 <6.0 Tetrachloroethene 10 Tetrachlorogthene 9.4 Tetrachloroethene 5.0 253 Tetrachlomethene <48 <52 Tetrachloroeth <6.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =260 =54
Trichloroethene =51 =57 n |Maphthalene =4.0 |Maphthalene =57 Trchi h 7 g - Tetrachloroethene 8.2 i = = Tetrachloroethene =4.9 =5.5 Tetrachloroethene =5.1 Y V Tetrachloroethene =4.5 =4.8 etrachiorostnens 6. =T 580 =4
E.'itcrag:lool;tohe;:sne :ig :g; ?a_trzlchloéfhethene jg zgg W G OE Hene i Tetrachloroethene <40 Tetrachloroethene 9.3 [nchoreetnene Trichlorogthene <5.0 <5.3 Trichloroethene 9.3 nchoroctnens 24 == Trichloroethene =49 <55 Trichloroethene =51 Trichloroethene 19 <43 Trichloroethene <6.2 Totrgl X?TE:;: = =
: . rcniorg ene 5 A = - pLa T -
Trichloroethene ) Trichloroethene 1 U K‘) \J =0 T = =1
Kda Tetrachloroethene =260 =54
GW-AOC 31 29311 | 240 ©f) ugkg) Trichlorgethene 560 17
e ] HEI3 | MBS 771 Tachlorosthans | <260
S : ' 1,12 Trchloroethane =260
1,1,2—_Tr|ch|0roethane <5.3 =52 1. 1Dichloroethene =280 P §B-3 ) SB-5
1,1-D!chloroethene <5.3 <52 1 ADiox ane 13000 ° _(G-61) (uglka) (8-91) (ug/kg)
1,4 Dixane =260 <260 Chiorofomm =580 X 1.1,1-Trichloroethane =300 7,1, 1-Trichloroethane <5.9
thormom =5.3 =52 cis-1.2 Dichloroethene =350 FORMER 263 = N\ 1,1,2—.Trichloroethane =300 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <59
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =2.6 =26 Ethylberz ene =260 NORTH ~ =) 1,1-Dichloroethene =300 1, 1-Dichloroethene <59
Ethylberz ene <53 <52 Total Xylenes <260 IPS N/l-' 1,4-Dioxane NA 7 4-Dioxane NA
mH+p-iy lene =5.3 =52 Maphthalene =260 SETT G POND TOMM' TEMAN Chloroform =300 Chioroform <50
Naphthalene =3 =52 Idrchioretinie =260 /#4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =300 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.9
Tetrachloroethene =5.3 =52 Trichloroethene AG0 77 B. 206 PG. 154 Ethy lbenzene 360 Ethylbenzene <5.9 SB2
Trichloroethene <5.3 <5.2 mp-Hylens 1400 m+p-Xylene <59 g
) /C -?')- \E& O \CKB _\1 0 © ( ° Q0 Maphthalene =300 Naphthalene <59 (15-35 ) (Hg/kg)
Koo 7 @f 1 (& O S i C Tetrachloroethene =300 Tetrachioroethens m 7.1.2-Trichloroethane | <5.7
) wgky | (wgkg) (0 1) (ugkg) %_© 00000990 MW— ° Trichloraethene <300 Trchlorosthens - T1.1-Trichlorosthane | <5.7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane =260 =260 =300 1,1-Dichloroethene <5.7
1,1.2-Trichloroethane =250 =260 =300 —21| GW E-1 M 111 SB-110/ MW 7.4-Dioxane NA
1, 1-Dichlorosth 260 260 300 h — N7 :
Taans 13000 | <1300 <5000 $B—-102 SB 9 MW=10 ) F N/F cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | <5.7
Chlorafom =260 =260 =300 M o SB_7 QUARTEMAN QUARTEMAN Ethylbenzene 5.7
cis-1,2 Dichloroethene =260 =260 <300 H s - SB— D.B. 206 PG. 151 SB-113 @af) | (40421) Isopropylbenzene <5.7
Etnylberz ene i =20 =0 =k Q SB—-115 D.B. 298 11, 1-Trichloraethane (u<g_£.k1g : (Ufsfk?g} m +p-Xylene 0.7
Total Xyl 260 260 300 i - -
5y . — - PROPANE —— 1.1, 2-Trichlorosthans | <51 <5.7 Tetrachioroethene 13
Naphthalene <260 <260 <300 TER Trichioroelhene 15
Tetrachloroethene =260 =260 =300 ANK TANK > )\ 1 +-Dichlorosthens =51 5.7
Trichloroethene 780 1000 650 SB~104/ W l< J “( B—-10 < D) (RO =0 | T e | G
DI oromom =3, <. y .
=3 O T X C cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | =5.1 5.7 111Tri331'|§r';e3mne r“{{"‘f“ ru<%rk§>
(21-2210) | (40-42 ) k—”(l, _ 5, 21 . :
SB104 (21227 [ (40421) SB=UJ f\ Sl =51 257 11,2 Trichlorogthane | <5.1 0.2
(ug/kg) (ug'kg) O_l Total Xy lenes =5.1 =5.7 -
111-Trichloroethane | <57 <54 ® D | sg—4 MW—-18 L, Naphthalene =51 57 1.1-Dichloroethene <5.1 <0.2
1.1.2-Trichloroethane <57 <54 . —16 #4 RB - Tetrachloroethene <5.1 <5.7 1.4-Dioxane =260 <460
11-Dichlor oethene <57 <54 MW—4 SB-3 ( %f\/‘\/\ Trichioroethene 0.4 <57 Chioraform <5.1 <0.2
i _ cis-1,2-Dichlor oethene =2.6 =4.6
1.4-Dioxane <290 <270 SB—-5 _ —\_\
Chioroform =57 =54 DI k kd—1 2 SB— 2 W MNAVAL A4 J\)-J\,, ) Ethy lbenzene <5 1 =9.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | <57 =54 A— CW AOC8—h SB—6 RO AL " SB-1 mep-Xylene =5.1 =9.2
Etty lenzene =57 =54 kd— ® WA —| - v e INaphthalene e =05
Total Xylenes =57 =54 H — 6 - — 1,1, +-Trichloroethane =59 % _ Tetrachloroethene <5 1 =9.2
Naphthalene <57 <54 * % — GW AOC8+2 MW 20( 1.1, 2-Trichloroethane =59 5B-6 _ Trichloroethene 5.1 =9.2
Tetrachloroethens =57 =54 F —1 kd_ 9 S WAMP 1,1-Dichloroethene =59 r0—10 ft) (uglka)
< 1 4-Dioxane NA 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane =5.7
Trichloroethene =57 =54 = ORMER : =
CO o P — Z5g 1,1,2-Trichloroethane =57
o kg e =7 SETTLING POND SRR | B8 | S =
ugeg —d — Ethylberzene =59 AN
111Trchloroethane | 250 DEC D1 kd—3 W A = \ mrpXylene =59 Chioroform <57
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 6.4 H A— 4 S 11 ~ Naphthalene =50 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =57
j],l—g:g:l:nrgethene 51&500 o~ |:|I FORMER KM ’\3 5 ( Tetrachicroetiane T Ethyl)t‘):e:wzene <:;
: = ) Trichlorosth 160 E mepXylene <5.
Chiorcfom <61 SIDE-BY SID Qah J e Naphthalens <57
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =6.1 DEGREASER )_\ Tetrachloroethene 8.4
Ethylberz ene =6.1 M W_ \_SB_ 'I O D — \[Trichloroethene 9.7
Total Xylenes <6.1 DI G —4 C
Naphthalene =6.1 O GW-AOC &1 (14-161t) | (38-40 f)
Tetrachloroethene =f.1 - 1 D ‘  S0-A0C-8-1 (ug/kg) (ug'kg)
Trichloroethene 200 O 1,1.1-Trichloroethane 5.4 =6.6
o GW AOC2_1 |:| 1.1.2-Trichloroethane =48 =6.6
1.1-Dichloroethene =4.8 =6.6
a1t) (uglkg) —106 MW 2 LQ 1,4-Digkane =240 =330
1.1 1-Tchlorogthane MOE ? s SHOoTorm o oy
1,1, 2-Tichloroethane 15 is-1 2-Dichiorogth 5'6 <3'3
1, +-Dichloroethene 50 22 MP e T =T
1,4 Dioxane =240 ] e, : '
Chioroform <18 AOC9— SB—N"7 m-p-Xylene <48 <66
cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene 8.1 \ |aptmalene 8 el
Ethylbenzene i W ﬁ\‘OC e . Tetrachloroethene <4.8 <6.6
Total Xylenes =48 Trichloroethene 78 =6.6
- O IP
|Maphthalene =4.8 P — CMF
Tetrachloroethene =48 ) W-ADC 8-2 (18-20 f) | (38-40 )
Trichlorgethene 20E )) SB—107)/ é e S0-AOC 82 (ughg) | (ugkg)
— ) *7 1.1.1-Trichloroethane =4.4 =57
GW-AOC 1-1 (20-311t) | (38-40 1) W5 ) 2k by 1,1.2-Trichloroethane =44 =57
: MW—9 S 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <53 -
S0-A0C 1-1 (ug/kg) (ug'kg) \5\ 1 1.2Trichioroethane =53 1.1-Dichlor oethene =44 <57
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 86 85 Kd-2 T ; 1.4-Di =290 =280
! , O 1, 1-Dichloroethene <53 Ixane
1.1.2-Trichloroethane <7.2 <5.2 (B1t) (ug'kg) \)\/ 1.4Dioxane <060 Chiaroform 4.4 <57
1.1-Dichloroethene <72 <52 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2300 —1 3 Chioroform <53 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4 =28
1 4-Digxane <360 <260 1.1.2 Trichloroethane =250 HAZARDOUS\ WASYE . Cis-1.2-Dichloraethens 23 Ethy lbenzene <44 <57
Chloroform <7.2 <5.2 1. 1Dichloroethene =250 STORAGE ARA (9 Ethylberzene =53 m-p-Ky lene <44 =57
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | =36 <26 1.4Diox ane 270,000 /p Total Xylenes <53 [Naphthalene <44 <57
Ethylbenzene <72 5.2 Chioraform =250 —7 Naphthalene <53 Tetrachloroethene <44 <57
mp-Kylene <72 <5.2 Elti?lvsgz?llzcehr:zmemene :g% ¢ Tetrachloroethene <53 Trichlor oethene 31 =57
MNaphthalene =7.2 =5.2 d 2 Trichloroethene 56
Tetrachloroethene =7.2 =5.2 LA DyIenes ail .. O
Trichlorosthene 72 5.2 apinelenc 310 /S’
- - Tetrachlorosthene =250 —/ .
Trichloroethene 2600
& MW— N
HA7 T —_ e
G @n) (351 {uglka) GW-AOC 10-1 (18-20t) | (38-407)
Kd-3 ¢ (25 ft) (
(ugkg) | (ugkg) 1.1.1-Trichioroethane =290 THERMO NG D Q* PR-S20c (ugka) | (ugkg)
1.1, 1-Trichioraethane 320 1100 17 2Trichioroethane =290 ) SWAMP : 114-Trichlorogthane | <4.4 <78
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane =280 <260 1, 1-Dichloroethene =290 PROPERI Y B UN ARY Y, 1,1,2-Trichloroethane =44 =7.8
1, 1-Dichloroethene =280 =260 1, 4-Dioxane =14000 RN 1,1-Dichlor oethene =44 =7.8
1,4-Dioxane 290,000 220,000 Chloroform =290 1,4-Dioxane =220 =390
Chloroform =280 =260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =290 . Chioraform =44 =7.8
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =280 <260 Ethy lberzene =290 = \ cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =22 =39
Ethylbenz ene =280 =260 Total Xylenes =290 Ethy lbenzene =44 =7.8
Total Xy lenes =280 =260 Naphthalene =990 mp-Xy lene =4.4 =7.8
Naphthalene =280 =260 Tetrachloroethene =280 MW—-12 #4 RB Naphthalene =44 =78
Tetrachloroethene =280 =260 Trichloroethene 800 ETHEL CLARK Tetrachloroethene =4.4 =7.8
Trichloroethene 280 890 . D.B. 157 PG. 5 Trichlorcethene =44 =7.8
(111210 | (37-281) Ka SB-106 oy r,:{f;s ?} Kd-10 an O | | e | (I 88107 (14161 | (3840 1) GW-AOC 32 (E10m | (2840 1) N/F ) TN
SB-105 vl (4f) ugka) . Okg) | (ugkg tugkg) | gk | (ugkg) | (ugkg) | (uglkg) (ughkg) | (ugkg) S0-A0C 32 {uglkg) | (uglkg) o) c] e
(ughg) | (ugkg) : - 1.1,1-Trichloroethane <46 <54 - - O HEL CLARK
" 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <2600 — : : 1.1, 1-Trichloroethane =290 =290 14 =260 13 1,1,1-Trichloroeth <47 <47 1,1,1-Trichloroeth <200 <5.2
1.1.31-Trichloroethane 43 =5.8 L 11.2-Trichloroethane | =46 <54 11 2-Trichlorosth =200 =290 =59 =260 5.3 L : : LI nelere 2hanz : (293010 | (45-4610)
112 Trichloroethane | <50 =58 1.1.2-Trichioroethane [ <2600 S g o 1 ZTcnoetane | =230 = = 2 = 11,2 Trichlorogthane | <47 =47 1.1.2Trichiorosthane | =200 52 D.B. ™87 PG. 38 SB-108 ok | e
1 1-Dichioroethenie 31 Z58 1, 1Dichloroethene <2600 ! : - s LR OMEMEN : 1,1-Dichlor oethene <47 <47 1.1-Dichlorgethene =200 <52 . TT rre— . e
i T 2.800,000] |1-4-Dioxane =230 =270 1,4-Digkane 14000 | =15000 | =300 | =13000 =270 . : W-AOC 92 (46f) | (3234 1.1-Trichloroethane - -
1.4-Digxane =250 =290 . ! Chioraf <46 =54 1.4-Diaxane =240 =240 1.4-Dicxane =10000 =260 - 1.1.2-Trichloroeth <48 <58
Chlorofom <2600 aroiorm = : Chioroform =230 =290 1 =260 =53 SD-AQC 9-2 (ugkg) | (ugika) _1,2-Trichloroethane ] ]
Chiaroform =5.0 =5.8 : - cis-1.2-Dichloroethene | <4.6 <54 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 380 300 150 =260 M ot = £ CHiorotonm <0} uii - 1,1-Dichloroethene <48 <53
: " cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =2600 - - a - is-1 2-Dichloroeth <47 =47 p r=r = 1.1.1-Trichloroethane =5.7 =51 2 LB : i
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =5.0 =68 S m— - Ethy lbenzene <4 6 <54 Ethylberz ene =290 =200 =59 <260 =53 G- 1. LACIREDENENE 3 3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 190 26 1 Pl ol T T — 1,4-Digxane =240 =290
Ethy loenzene =54 il Tetal Xylenes 2600 Total Xy lenes =46 <54 | [TotalXylenes =200 =200 =59 =260 53 Elnibenzene — — Etny benzene =2 = 1 1-Dichloroetene 6.7 <51 CHOrGlonT =0 =38
|_ E G E N D Total Xylenes =5.0 =58 Naphthyalene 2600 [Naphthalene =45 P Naphthalene =200 =290 =59 =260 =573 |Total Xylenes =47 =47 mrp-Xylene =200 =5.2 § S <34.tD <2$0 cis-1.2-Dichlarosthens =48 =58
[Napfthalene =50 =58 TarActoroetTEne 2600 Tetrachlorasthens =46 =54 Tetrachloroethene =290 =200 =59 =260 <53 Naphthalene o =T, [Naphthalene =200 =5.2 o —— 57 =51 EthyIbenzene =48 <58
E."ﬁfh'mfhemene ‘:-3” :22 Trichloroethene <2600 Trichlor gethene <46 =54 Trichloroethene 1800 1300 B10E 830 340E Lelt;m;he;gzne ::-; :i; m{;ﬁg:whe;zzne ;28000 :2; S L — o Total Xylenes 48 5.8
MW—1 B : : : ' Ettylberzene <67 5.1 [Naphthalene <48 <58
® GROUND—WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED TO TOP OF TWIGGS VOCs VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS & BUSH X, ene 67 | <51 g o T in
ap Ene =0. =<2 > >
CLAY [UF’PERMOST WATER—-BEARING ZONE] (ESC 2000, MW=1 TO PN N BUSHLINE Tetrachlorosthene <67 =51
MW—6) ug/kg MICROGRAMS PER KILOGRAMS Trichlor oethene <67 <51 g (12-]:1}) (?4&452}
. — (uglkg ug/ka)
MW—7 @ TREE s"c'\;_:ggﬁ (46 f?"‘“j; ?}‘ 1.1, -Trichioroethane =47 =50
! U Ll = = 3
() GROUND—WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED TO TOP OF TWIGGS NS NOT SAMPLED Y TREELINE e et (fékag} ‘fwg 5 41 (:ﬁj:gg; [ﬁﬁg? 1,1,§T2|chm;0hethane <i; <§g
— = - - -Licnionn Ene =4 =3
CLAY [UPPERMOST WATER—-BEARING ZONE] (MACTEC 2003, MW—7 TO S 11?:'0“'”;91“3”9 ‘gg ‘ig 1.1, 1-Trichloroethane <49 5.2 1, 4-Diaxane =230 =290
“Dichloroeinene =0. =4 1,1, 2-Trichloroethane =<4.9 =52 Chloroform =4.7 =59
MW—16 AND MW-—19, EXCEPT MW—14) 0-2 FT SAMPLE DEPTH IN FEET BELOW HEDGE 1.-Dosan 0 | owes At rictoroohors | <40 | <85 | |as12Dichioeies | <47 | <as
GROUND SURFACE ... STREAM arararm =6.6 =4 o o o 1, 4-Dickane =250 =260 Ethylberz ene =4.7 =59
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | =33 =24 GW-AQC 21 (18-201) | (38-40 1) Kd-12 2n. | e G047 R) (ug'kg) Chioroform <49 <52 Total ¥y lenes <47 <59
D GROUND—WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED BELOW UPPERMOST TAN FENCE Ethy lberzene =6.6 =48 SO-ADC 2-1 (ug/kg) (ug'kg) P P — (u%u;g, (UEQ(E) ) cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =49 =52 Naphthalene <47 <50
MW—14 AND BLUE—GRAY CLAYS OF THE TWIGGS CLAY [INTERMEDIATE 110 CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATION; ug/kg mepXy ene e Ry LitTakous | <14 | #65 112 Trchoemane | <5 | 69 |  [{1omioastane 0 Ethylberzene <43 | -5 Tetrachloroehene 47 | <59
. ’ ool DROP INLET [Naphthalene <6.6 <48 1,1.2-Trichioroethane =44 =55 e = =5 112 tichioroethang w5 Total ¥y lenes 4.9 <52 Trichloroethene =47 <59
WATER—BEARING ZONE] (MACTEC 2003: MW—=14, MW—-17, MW—-18, Tetrachlorogthene <66 <48 1 1-Dichlarosthene <44 <55 7 T A GG o e :1],1-3!chlnmethene ‘28% Naphthalene <49 <52
. o - [ 6 ft) .  4Diox ane =
MW—20, MW—21, MW—22 AND MW-—23) <b5.2 CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATION NOT o LIGHT POLE THehiareathen: =85 =48 ::';’D'?a”e :igf :igg i ugka) | (uafkg) Chloraform =5 5.9 Chiorgfom 5.0 E;;Z’:g&e;gs”e :i'g :gg
DETECTED ABOVE LABORATORY Heein : > 11 1-Trichioroethane | =280 =380 cis-1,2Dichloroethene | 18 .7 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene =48 ' :
PROPERTY BOUNDARY cis 1.2 DicHoroghene | <22 24 11,2 Trichlorosthane | =280 =380 Ethylberzene <5 <59 Ethylberz ene <06
() GROUND—WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED IN THE LOWER PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT SHOWN Eth""?(e’:“”e ‘i‘i ‘:g 1 1-Dichloroethene =280 =360 Total Xy lenes <5 5.9 mpy lene =96
— _ _ M p-Aylene = = 1, 4 Digxane <14000 | =18000 \Naphthalene <5 <5.9 Naphthalene <06
MW 24 WATER BEAR”\IG ZONE (MACTEC 2004, MW 24) |Maphthalene =4.4 =5.5 Chioraform =280 =360 Tetrachloroethene =5 =59 Tetrachloroethene =96
E ESTIMATED CONCENTRATION; RESULT I;‘;E’:fg:e";zne :i-i :22 cis-1.2-Dichlorethene | =280 =360 Trichloroethene 380E 170 Trichloroethene =96
EXCEEDS THE CALIBRATION RANGE ' = Elluiberzene e Delineation Criteria
SOIL BORING FOR SOIL AND GROUND—WATER SAMPLING (LAW 2000 AND Lmajm)r?laljenes ‘ggg ‘ggg Tvoe 1 RRS for Soil in ua/k
_ . aphthalene < <
GW E—1 MACTEC 2003: GW E—1, GW E—4, GW E—13, GW AOCI—1, GW AOC2-1, \A NOT ANALYZED Tavammosane | o0 | b 979
GW AOC3—1, GW AOC3—2, GW AOC8—1, GW AOC8—2, GW AQC9-1, Trichloroethene 1700 730 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000
GW A0OC9-2, GW AOC10-1, SB—-113, SB—114, SB—-115, AND SB—-118, 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 500
UPPERMOST WATER—BEARING ZONE BOLDED INDICATES DETECTION ABOVE -
M LABORATORY PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT 1,1-Dichlorosthene 700
] EXTENT OF VOCs IN SURFACE SOILS BASED ON THE HIGHEST OF TYPE 3 1 4 Dioxane 500
AND TYPE 4 NON-RESIDENTIAL RRS. dhloroform 3.800
o SOIL BORING FOR SOIL SAMPLING (ESC 2000 AND MACTEC 2003 AND . - ’
SB—7 2005 SB—1 TO SB—10, SB—101 TO SB—112, SB—116 AND SB—117 AND R0 SOILS COMPLIANT WITH TYPE 5 RRS cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7,000
HA—1 TO HA—8, Kd—1 TO Kd—12) (Soil borings for soil sampling Ethylbenzene 70,000
SB-101, SB-103, SB—107, and SB—110 were completed as monitoring m+p-Xylene 1,000,000
wells MW—7, MW—8, MW—9, and MW—10) SOURCE: TOPOGRAPHIC AND PROPERTY BOUNDARY SURVEYS BY SURVEYING SOLUTIONS, INC., Total Xylenes 1,000,000 SCALE IN FEET
JULY 2002 AND HOFFMAN & COMPANY INC., USING FEBRUARY 2002 AERIAL Naphthalene 100.000
H
PHOTOGRAPH AND GROUND SURVEYING 2000 SAMPLING LOCATIONS SURVEYED BY Totrachioroathene 500 T ——
McGILL & ASSOCIATES OCTOBER 2000. 2003 SAMPLING LOCATIONS SURVEYED BY Trichl i 500 0 200 400
MACTEC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING INC., LOCATIONS OF FORMER NORTH AND richioroethene
SOUTH SETTLING PONDS APPROXIMATED FROM HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS. © COPYRIGHT 2018 AMEC
R QUNN THERMO KING CORPORATION B
SR A WN AS SHOWN
FR— LoUISVLLE, GFORGIA DISTRIBUTION AND EXTENT OF
CHECKED \ 4 DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN senTEAsT
R. QUINN AMEC FOSTER WHEELER m r Wh r 61 22 09 0322
N CHARGE ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. IN SUBSURFACE SOIL
D. ALCOTT 1075 BIG SHANTY ROAD, NW, SUITE 100 DWGC NoO REVIPAGE NO
. KENNESAW, GEORGIA 30144 (770) 421-3400
DATE 11572018 FIGURE 2.3—1B 1

10: 44am daniel.silver

01/25/2018
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S le ID MW-15
Sample Identification |Seep B [Seep B DZ?e]pSeampled 6/2/2010 ga:”psle D = 6')2%'02161 Manson  |Manson
- Sample ID MW-10 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <10 o= e = Sample Identification |Branch #15 |Branch #15
Sample ID MW-4 Sample ID MW-7 Sample ID MW-5 Sample ID MW-6 Date Sampled 12/15/2015 1 1-Dichlorosthans =10 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 (MB#15) (MB#15)
Date Sampled 6/2/2010 Date Sampled 6/1/2010 Date Sampled 12/16/2015 Date Sampled 6/1/2010 11 1Trichiorosthane <10 Sample Date 12/15/2015 | 11/13/2017 1 Dichiorocth 10 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <20 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1’1’-Dichloroethane <1'0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 Dry ,1-Dichloroethene . 1 1-Dichloroethene <10 Sample Date 12/16/2015 | 11/13/2017
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethane <2.0 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 T Dichicrecthone 1o [L.1-Dichioroethane <1.0 g::°r°f°”t”h :1 '8 Chioroform <1.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <10 <10
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethene <2.0 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 Chioroform 3 égl-oDr;cf:Ircr)Tr]oethene :1.8 COUNTY ROAD #271 Cis_‘;iggﬁchj‘ggethene 1o Chloromethane <4.0 1,1-gic::oroe::ane :1-8 :1-8
Chioroform <1.0 Chloroform 4.1 Chloroform 26 Chioroform 12 Chloromethane <1.0 ' Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0  ——ICTOTOETIENS : :
Chloromethane <1.0 Chloromethane <1.0 Chloromethane <20 Chloromethane <1.0 cis-1 2-Dichioroethene =10 Chioromethane <1.0 (MCBRIDE DRIVE) ol <10 2 & Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 Chloroform <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <20 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 Hexachlorobutadiene <10 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.9 ouene ' X # Toluene <1.0 Chloromethane <1.0 <1.0
- - - - : i Trichloroethene <1.0 - : -
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 Hexachlorobutadiene 4.8 Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 Toluene =10 Hexachlorobutadiene <10 ~ W A Trichloroethene <1.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 <1.0
Toluene <1.0 < Toluene <20 Toluene <1.0 - - Toluene 1.7 : Vinyl Chloride <1.0 Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 <1.0
Toluene 1.0 Trichloroethene 1.7 iyl Shiorice <18 Y
Trichloroethene <1.0 Trichloroethene <1.0 Trichloroethene 237 Trichloroethene <1.0 Vinvl Chioride <1' 0 Trichloroethene 1.5 A R\ES Toluene <1.0 <1.0
Vinyl Chloride <1.0 Vinyl Chioride <1.0 Vinyl Chioride <20 Vinyl Chloride <1.0 Y ' Vinyl Chioride <1.0 RGK AY VA Trichloroethene <1.0 <1.0
H@ G“T,()F’ Vinyl Chioride <10 <10
Rl
Manson Manson
Sample Identification |Branch #16 |Branch #16
S le ID MW-19
M DZfe'ps‘Zm ple| 12/16/2015 (MB#16) | (MB#16)
X 11 1-Trichion =20 Sa.mple Date 12/15/2015 | 111312017
romues oy o o5 [itmees | o0 | o
H 2 1,1-Dichl 20 o : :
Sample ID MW-2 Sample ID MW-3 Sample ID MW-8 IPS / SETTLING POND #4 RB % TOMMIE NﬁZRTEM Chlor;ioromroe :20 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 <1.0
Date Sampled 6/1/2010 Date Sampled 1215/2015|  |Date Sampled 6/1/2010 17.3 #4 RB ///i//( oy 20% ) Chlorometha =20 Chloroform <1.0 <1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 Fa / PSS ANSON  BRA #1 B - cis-1,2-Dichld =20 thoromgthane <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 p . ( MB o A7 @ Hexachlorobl =20 cis-1 ,2—D|ch|orogthene <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1 1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 200000000 C ;)_ 2 N —7 ” - C <, MW—1 Toluene <20 Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 <1.0
Chloroform 2.1 Chloroform 39 Chloroform 1.0 =6 C ( Trichloroethal 1720 Toluene <1.0 <1.0
Chloromethane <1.0 Chloromethane <1.0 Chloromethane <1.0 e ZIE QUARTEMAN \inyl Chioride =20 Trlchloroethene <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 MW—-10 ( 0.B. 206 PG. 151 Vinyl Chioride <1.0 <1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 = by MMIE QUARTEMAN
Toluene <1.0 Toluene <1.0 10.|Ur:ne = <»1|(0J O a Q\N\E 8&( .SEEP | D.B. 298 PG. 158
Trichl th <1.0 Trichloroethene <1.0 richloroethene <1.
\ﬁrrl10y| chl)ce)rideene <1.0 Vinyl Chioride <1.0 Vinyl Chloride <10 WATER THERMO gﬁ\?‘fAN \j(_l S’B SSB—H8 Y (. Sarme etiioaton gl?;:c%n#S gf:nsc%n%
- SEEP K
SB~103 W E_? N B { h) (MB#3) (MB#3)
W—8 g P UTER y GIEC 10 gW E=9 B NV v\;f Sample Date 12/16/2015_| 11/13/2017
FORMER ANSON BRANCH 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 <1.0
O 7T GW AOC3—1 %"@ SOUTH GW E-— SEEh X MW—18 2 C\ oY 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 <1.0
\ G FORMER ELEVATO i e Z1 GW E-12 EEPR 2 —16 Sample ID MW-16 - 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 <1.0
DEGREASER EE POND CW E—13 + Date Sampled 6/2/2010 Chloroform <1.0 <1.0
Sample D MW-1 FORMER W1 9 3%?38 #2 [FSEEP L 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 Sampe D A Chioromethane 10 10
?jt:ithﬁled ™ 6/1/12%10 —\/\ ST8VE GROAJ':I’(E) W=\ MW=19 .SEEP IM <2/ 1\#,\,1;;\% H #4 S RB 1’1:3:2::2:2:::::: :18 Date Sampled 12/15/2015 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Trichloroethane - } AREA W AOC8—1 ©MW-20 gé}'&ﬁgu q 258 3 S IPS Chioroform <10 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 X GW AOC8+2 e o740 268.2 SEEP G ) #4 RB - ' 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 Toluene <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 FORMER x—] MW—3 292.8 281.5 SEEP. 8 N\ Chloromethane <1.0 A - .
. I DI SEEP X 272.5 MW—2 o P 1,1-Dichloroethene 25 Trichloroethene <1.0 <1.0
Chloroform 49 COMPRESSOR/< o~ GW AOC3— GCW E—14 269.1 X cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 Chioroform <10 d
Chloromethane <1.0 S—ROD [l GW AOCT—1 & < SEER \X AR o — SEE Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 chioromethane <1'0 Vinyl Chloride <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 DEGR oI - 73 E-3 SEEP f( 3« 22 273.5 Q X 5571 ‘_MANSON R 5 ’Y\W) Toluene <1.0 sis-1 2-Dichiorosthans 26.6
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 o (@N 0OC10—-1 3026 X ¢X N ’ XSEET Trichloroethene <1.0 Hexa’chlorobuta diene - 1'0
oo <10 b1 S R A@ \%55‘% 365% Vinyl Chloride <1.0 Toluene <10 o
Trichloroethene <10 POD >< SIDE-BY SIDE f}“m 35is Eiel k& Trichloroethene B.é Sample [dentification | Seep G Seep G
Viny Chlorde <10 =) GREASER GW E-15 > |Vinyl Chioride <1.0
- Sample Date 12/15/2015 | 11/13/2017
DI GW E—4 A 8 .
oo | d x NS 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 <1.0
MW— . GW AOC2= % oW £ 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 <1.0
m 1,1-Dichloroeth . 1.0
Sample Identification |Seep | Seep | [ MW—2 SEEgps 'POQSEEP C,hlor:;‘or(:r:oe = <11 .20 :1 .0
D <>GW E-5 26431 \260.45 e Chloromethane <1.0 1.7
Sample Date 12/16/2015 | 11132017 A~ . %\L NSON BR%_NK;H #7 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 11 2.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 <1.0 | 259.70 Manson Manson Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 <1.0 = GW Co+1 1 X ngg_ X361, D) C Sample Identification Branch#2  |Branch#2 Toluene <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 <10 W A0CH— 17 s ) % vB#) | (MB#2) Trichloroethene <1.0 <1.0
gmmhane :1 '8 :1 '8 Sample ID MW-9 M A o1 C'EFF Sl — Sample Date 127151015 | 11132017 Vinyl Chioride <1.0 <1.0
is-1 2-Dichl ™ 1 1 <1'0 Date Sampled 6/1/2010 0 CW F— CW E—=18 D) 1,1,1-Tr|ch|oroethane <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,2-Dic orog ene . . — x & ‘_MANSO kﬁANCH #8 1,1-Dichloroethane 31 <1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 <1.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 9 W—23 . . .
Toluene 10 10 1 1-Dichloroethane <10 - Sample ID MW-28 é 1,1-Dichloroethene <10 <1.0 Sample Identification |Seep H Seep H
Trichiorosth <10 <10 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 GW E—19 Date Sampled 12/15/2015 ~7 Chloroform <10 <10
R ' ' Chlorof <1.0 & MWK 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 “1 Chioromethane <10 <10
Vinyl Chloride <1.0 <1.0 ChIOI'O Ol'f'tﬂh = .0 1,1,DiCh|oroethane = .0 d\ . o1 2-Dichioroethene 68 143 Sample Date 12/15/2015 | 11/13/2017
orometnane A - | s X X T
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | <1.0 HAZARDOUS WASTE 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.1 @) Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 <1.0 HBT fch oroethane 3 12
. : ] . ,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 <1.0
LEGEND Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 STORAGE AREA Chloroform <1.0 ¢ Toluene <1.0 <1.0 1 1-Dichlorosthene 307 19.5
Toluene <1.0 Chloromethane <1.0 @ Trichloroethene <1.0 6.2 Chloroform 1 5 1 5
D GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED TO TOP OF Trichloroethene 10 cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 26.6 ,p Vinyl Chloride 306 6.3 Chioromethans <0 <0
MW=1"" TWIGGS CLAY [UPPERMOST WATER—BEARING ZONE] (ESC Vinyl Chloride <10 . Hexachlorobutadiene <10 —74/ ais-1,2-Dichiorosthens | 40.1 278
— — Toluene <1.0 Hexachlorobutadi 1.0 1.0
2000, MW—1 TO MW-6) ‘% Trichioractione 63 C‘/)S/ T;)Laecneoro utadiene :1.0 :1.0
M£—7 (?R%Lél\éD\(/:VATER[ MPOPNEI;OF(\’:)Ig_l(_} WE#ERlNBSgAELEg ;8 E(j)P( OFCTEC THERMO KING g MW—11 N’ Vinyl Chloride <10 Trichloroethene 275 218
WI LAY U M WA —BEARIN N MA PROPERTY BOUNDARY TH | Vinyl Chioride <1.0 <1.0
2003, MW—7 TO MW—16 AND MW—19, EXCEPT MW—14) EXTENT OF VOCs IN UPPERMOST ERMO_KING
D) WATER-BEARING ZONE P PROPERTY BOUNDARY
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED BELOW UPPERMOST CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATION IN SEEP ARE GREATER b&% -
© TAN AND BLUE=GRAY CLAYS OF THE TWIGGS CLAY THAN IN—STREAM WATER QUALITY CRITERIA (ISWQC) J)-JJ/‘\
MW=14  [INTERMEDIATE WATER—BEARING ZONE] (MACTEC 2003: MW—14, 27 CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATION IN ug/L 3 e @ :
MW—17. MW—1 MW— MW—21. MW— MW— AN MW— — Sample Identification [Seep L Seep L Seep L
» ’ 8, 20, 21, 22, 23 D 25) <1 CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATION NOT DETECTED ABOVE N/F 44 RB
MW—24 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED IN LOWER WATER—BEARING LABORATORY PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT SHOWN DETHEE7C;/ZRK58 Sample Date 12/16/2015 | 11/17/2016 | 11/13/2017
ZONE (MACTEC 2004: MW-—24) (POD) POINT OF DEMONSTRATION WELL Sample ID MW-11 Y A 11,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 <1.0 Dry
Date Sampled 6/2/2010 ~O o) ,\/_(- 1,1-D!chloroethane <1.0 <1.0
¢ DIRECT—PUSH TECHNOLOGY BORING FOR ONE—TIME GROUND—WATER @ BUsH LL_noorrehone | -1 Venson R Chororom o T =i
CW—E—-2 - - - 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 Manson Branch Chloroform <1.0 <1.0
SAMPLING (LAW 2000: GW E—1 TO GW E—19, UPPERMOST dadad BUSHLINE 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 = Sample Identification |2r2nCN SEEP | seon West #2 Chloromethane <1.0 <1.0
West #2 - -
WATER—BEARING ZONE) ) TREE Chloroform <1.0 Sample ID MW-13 Manson Manson (Seep #2) (Seep #2) 35'1 '26:3'°r;|°tr°§_the”e <18 <18
. . < <
SOIL BORING FOR SOIL" AND ONE—TIME GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (LAW Chioromethane <10 Date Sampled 6/212010 Sample ientiication |Branch#5 |Branch #5 Sample Date 12152015 | 111312017 o : :
'S A TREELINE cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 11 1-Trichloroethane 10 (MB#5) (MB#5) TT T Trichloroeth <10 <10 Toluene <1.0 <1.0
2000 AND MACTEC 2003: GW E—1, GW E—4, GW E—13, GW AOC1-1, GW Hexachlorobutadiene 10 i : ., 1- fichioroethane ' ' Trichloroethene <10 <10
GW—E—1 AOC2—1. GW AOC3—1. GW AOC3—2 GW AOC8—1. GW AQOC8—2 GW 00500 HEDGE ol <10 Sample ID MW-12 1,1-D!chloroethane <10 Sample Date 12/16/2015 | 11/13/2017 1,1-Dichloroethane <10 <1.0 Vinyl Chloride <10 10
AOC9—1, GW AOC9—2, GW AOC10—1, SB—113, SB—114, SB—115 Trichiorosth 10 Date Sampled 6/2/2010 1,1-Dichioroethene <10 11,1 Trichloroethane | <1.0 <10 1,1-Dichioroethene 10 11 ' '
' ; ’ ' ’ ’ WATER richloroethene =1 1.1,1-Trichloroethane <10 Chloroform <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 <1.0 Chloroform <10 <1.0
AND SB—11 8, UPPERMOST WATER—BEARING ZONE) Vinyl Chloride <10 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 Chloromethane <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 <1.0 Chloromethane <1.0 <1.0
X FENCE 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 Chloroform <10 <1.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.1 15.3
A MANSON BRANCH SURFACE WATEF\) SAMPL'NG LOCAT'ON <MB #1 4, MB ool DROP |N|_ET Chloroform <1.0 Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 Chloromethane <1.0 <1.0 Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 <10 A MANSON BRANCH #9
MB #14 #15 AND MB #16, MANSON BRANCH #1, #3 THROUGH #9) Chioromethane <1.0 Toluene <10 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 <10 Toluene <1.0 <10
PROPERTY BOUNDARY cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 ;r/r'CTlgLC:et%ene <1 8 Hexachlorobutadiene <10 <1.0 Trichloroethene 6.9 2.8
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 iny! “hioriae <1 Toluene <1.0 <1.0 Vinyl Chloride <1.0 <1.0
X SEEP A WATER SEEP WITH ELEVATION, SAMPLED FOR SURFACE WATER FOR T =5 e 0 5
299.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS (MACTEC 2003: SEEPS A THROUGH L, EXTENT OF VOCs IN UPPERMOST WATER BEARING ZONE BASED ON Trichiorodihers =10 Vinyl Chioride <10 <10
MANSON BRANCH #2, SEEP #2) THE TYPE 1 RRS FOR GROUNDWATER Vinyl Chioride <1.0
EXTENT OF VOCs IN UPPERMOST WATER BEARING ZONE BASED ON
ug/L MICROGRAMS PER LITER THE HIGHEST OF TYPE 1 AND TYPE 2 RESIDENTIAL RRS
CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER DO NOT MEET TYPES N o YOes B 2PN OS] BATER AR e £0nG PASED ON
1/3 OR 2 OR 4 RISK REDUCTION STANDARDS (MOST RECENT
GROUND—WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS PER LOCATION USED) EXTENT OF VOCs IN THE UPPERMOST WATER BEARING ZONE
COMPLIANT WITH TYPE 5 RRS
SOURCE: HOFFMAN & COMPANY INC. AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH FEBRUARY 2002 AND
Delineation Criteria TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEYS BY SURVEYING SOLUTIONS, INC.
Type 1 RRS for Detected VOCs in Groundwater (ug/L) NOTE:MOST CURRENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS ARE JULY 2002, 2000 SAMPLING LOCATIONS SURVEYED BY McGILL &
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 200 SHOWN IN (ug/L) MICROGRAMS PER LITER. ASSOCIATES OCTOBER 2000, 2003 AND 2004 SAMPLING LOCATIONS SCALE IN FEET
1 1-Dichloroethane 4000 SURVEYED BY MACTEC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING SEPTEMBER 2003 ———
1 1-Dichloroethene 7 AND DECEMBER 2004. FORMER NORTH AND SOUTH SETTLING PONDS 0 200 400
dhloroform 80 APPROXIMATED FROM HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS.
Chloromethane 3 © COPYRIGHT 2018 AMEC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 DESIGNED SCALE
Hexachiorobutadiene i N._MCMILLAN THERMO KING CORPORATION DISTRIBUTION AND EXTENT OF AS SHOWN
Toluene 1000 e LOUISVILLE, GEORGIA
Trichloroethene 5 T. GLADSTONE : DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN
Vinyl Chloride 2 CHECKED ' CONTRACT

R. QUINN

IN CHARGE

D. ALCOTT

DATE 1 /10/2018

AMEC FOSTER WHEELER

ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

1075 BIG SHANTY ROAD, NW, SUITE 100
KENNESAW, GEORGIA 30144 (770) 421-3400

amec foster wheeler

GROUNDWATER IN THE UPPERMOST

WATER—BEARING ZONE

FIGURE

6122—-09-0322

D WG
2.5-2

N O.

REVIP AGE NO

10: 50am daniel.silver

01/25/2018

J:\Thermo King\JANUARY 2018\DISTR AND EXTEND_FIG 4.dwg — Layoutl



Sample ID MW-22

Date Sampled 12/15/2015

1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0

Trichloroethene <1.0

Vinyl Chloride <1.0

LEGEND
Q GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED TO TOP OF
MW—1 TWIGGS CLAY [UPPERMOST WATER—BEARING ZONE] (ESC
2000, MW—1 TO MW-6)
MW—7 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED TO TOP OF
S TWIGGS CLAY [UPPERMOST WATER—BEARING ZONE] (MACTEC
2003, MW—7 TO MW—16 AND MW-19, EXCEPT MW—14)
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED BELOW UPPERMOST
© TAN AND BLUE—GRAY CLAYS OF THE TWIGGS CLAY
MW=14  [INTERMEDIATE WATER—BEARING ZONE] (MACTEC 2003: MW-14,
MW—17, MW—18, MW—20, MW—21, MW—22, MW—23 AND MW-25)
o
MW= 24 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLED IN LOWER WATER—BEARING
ZONE (MACTEC 2004: MW—24)
GW‘_’E_Q DIRECT—PUSH TECHNOLOGY BORING FOR GROUND—WATER SAMPLING (LAW
2000: GW E—1 TO GW E—19, UPPERMOST WATER—BEARING ZONE)
SOIL BORING FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (LAW 2000 AND
¢ MACTEC 2003: GW E—1, GW E—4, GW E—13, GW AOC1-1, GW AOC2-1,
GW=E=T  Gw AOC3—1, GW AOC3-2, GW AOC8—1, GW AOC8-2, GW AOC9—1,
GW AOC9-2, GW AOC10—1, SB—113, SB—114, SB—115, AND SB-118,
UPPERMOST WATER—BEARING ZONE)
A MANSON BRANCH SURFACE WATER SAMPLING LOCATION (MB #14, MB
MB #14 #5 AND MB #16, MANSON BRANCH #1, #3 THROUGH #9)
X SEEP A WATER SEEP WITH ELEVATION, SAMPLED FOR SURFACE WATER FOR
299.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS (MACTEC 2003: SEEPS A THROUGH L,
MANSON BRANCH #2, SEEP #2)
ug/L MICROGRAMS PER LITER
® CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUND WATER DO NOT MEET

TYPES 1/3 OR 2 OR 4 RISK REDUCTION STANDARDS (MOST RECENT
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS PER LOCATION USED)

(POD)

Sample ID MW-21

Sample ID MW-20
Date Sampled 6/1/2010 Date Sampled 12/15/2015
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethene 6.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 414
Trichloroethene <1.0 Trichloroethene <40
Vinyl Chloride <1.0 Vinyl Chloride 5.0

Sample ID MW-17

Date Sampled 6/2/2010
Sample ID MV-14 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0
Date Sampled 12/16/2015 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 45.4 Trichloroethene <1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 249 Vinyl Chloride <10
Trichloroethene 1940
Vinyl Chloride <20

Sample ID MW-25
Date Sampled 12/16/2015
1,1-Dichloroethene 27

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 798 Gﬂ

e GIA B s
COUNTY ROAD #271
(MCBRIDE DRIVE)

FORMER _, 263 G
NORTH ©. N/F

IPS
s SETTLING POND ///r/ 4 RB % TOMMIE QUARTEMAN
A #1

N VNI V(¢

| ANSON BRA D.B. 206 PG. 154
MB )
5 ¢ S0

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

EXTENT OF VOCs IN INTERMEDIATE WATER—BEARING ZONE BASED
ON TYPE 1 RRS FOR GROUNDWATER

EXTENT OF VOCs IN THE INTERMEDIATE WATER BEARING ZONE
BASED ON THE HIGHER OF TYPE 1 AND TYPE 2 RESIDENTIAL RRS

ON THE HIGHER OF TYPE 3 AND TYPE 4 NON—RESIDENTIAL RRS

EXTENT OF VOCs IN THE INTERMEDIATE WATER BEARING ZONE
COMPLIANT WITH TYPE 5 RRS

NOTE: MOST CURRENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS ARE

SHOWN IN (ug/L) MICROGRAMS PER LITER.

EXTENT OF VOCs IN THE INTERMEDIATE WATER BEARING ZONE BASED

¢ MW=1
MW=/ o DB, 206 PG, 151
N/F
TOMMIE QUARTEMAN
OD Elln SB—1184 SEEP J ;a:”%e D — 6’\//|2V/\;011% D.B. 298 PG. 158
WATER T RMO KlNG 4 1,1-Dichlofoethene <1.0
S —1OBTANK SB—115/sgep « cis-1,2-Dichioroethene <1.0
we [ L oW E-9 ‘ e T
(™) ANSON BRANCH #
STOB 1 GW AOC3—1 W—18
_ GW E-1
FORMER ELEVATO W—16
DEGREASER oW H—13
F ABOVE GROUND W= IPS
— e N
g STORAGE TANK W=\ MW Ao A mson Sifigy, #4 P ke
o 4 o N o AT
e o Aoc3 e T
- < SEEP. X =~
GW AOC1—1 L 2 GW E=3 362.3 X
DEGREASER — » 114 "EPQG 0101 $EER, Xxx;zif\- ww A MANSON BRANCH %5
2 >—— FORMER ;F)AH% L\ %
SMPODQ SIDE-BY SIDE N 3539750
W—22 2t DEGREASER GW E=15
B GW E—4 ‘MANSONL/IE(@AQIECH #6
MW—1
3 GW ADC2-1y DD P o e _ “
MW—-2 260,00
SEEP X Xgggp
D :> GW E 264.31  260.45 L \(
SEEP E MANSON BRANCH #7
N 2616 S ™ %K(
= W AOCY P T 8
SEEP ) L
GW. CoO— 17 271.13 T %
W—O x oW E—18 D CIDFF 267.0
/MW= e O B & a A vansoN BRANCH 48
QGW E—-19 MW—1 % Kt%
H. T
Saie sampid 010 HAZARDOUS WASTE Q
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 STORAGE AREA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 Sample ID MW-24
Trichloroethene <1.0 Date Sampled 6/1/2010
Vinyl Chloride <1.0 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0
Trichloroethene <1.0 ‘%k&/u
Vinyl Chloride <1.0
THERMO KING g g VW1 U
PROPERTY BOUNDARY K&k& fj '
N
27 CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATION IN ug/L %\@L )
<1 CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATION NOT DETECTED ABOVE J))/r‘\
LABORATORY PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT SHOWN < W1 L
POINT OF DEMONSTRATION WELL N/F
ETHEL CLARK
& BUSH D.B. 157 PG. 58
/e BUSHLINE 6
o 0O
) TREE
AN TREELINE
ooRes HEDGE w
WATER
FENCE
DROP INLET

Delineation Criteria
Type 1 RRS for Detected VOCs in Groundwater (ug/L)|
1,1-Dichloroethene 7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

SOURCE: HOFFMAN & COMPANY INC. AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH FEBRUARY 2002 AND

TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEYS BY SURVEYING SOLUTIONS, INC.
JULY 2002, 2000 SAMPLING LOCATIONS SURVEYED BY McGILL &
ASSOCIATES OCTOBER 2000, 2003 AND 2004 SAMPLING LOCATIONS
SURVEYED BY MACTEC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING SEPTEMBER 2003
AND DECEMBER 2004. FORMER NORTH AND SOUTH SETTLING PONDS
APPROXIMATED FROM HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS.
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Georgia Environmental Protection Division 2 Martin Luther King Jr. Dr. SE

Land Protection Branch Suite 1054 East Tower
Response and Remediation Program Atlanta, Georgia 30334
Response Development Units 1 -3 Phone: 404-657-8600

Document Submittal Form

Instructions: This form should be completed and included with any document submitted to the
Response and Remediation Program, Response Development Units 1 — 3, that is greater than
25 pages in length or that contains paper sizes larger than 11”’x17”. This includes Release
Notifications and documents related to Hazardous Site Inventory and Voluntary Remediation
Program sites. Contact Brownfield Unit staff for Brownfield submittal guidelines. Your
cooperation helps to ensure that documents are filed correctly, completely, and efficiently.

Name of Document: Response to November 30, 2017 EPD Comments
Date of Document: January 31, 2018
Site Name: Thermo King Corporation — Louisville, Georgia

Site ID Number: HSI 10702/Parcel 0090-024

Document Submittal Checklist. Please certify that the submittal includes the following by
checking each box as appropriate. Items 1 — 3 should be checked / included / certified for each
submittal:

X 1. One paper copy of the document (double-sided is preferred)

X 2. Two compact discs (CDs), each containing an electronic copy of the document as a
single, searchable, Portable Document Format (PDF) file. Only one CD is needed for
Release Notifications. CDs should be labeled at a minimum with the following: 1) Name
of Document, 2) Date of Document, 3) Site Name, and 4) Site Number. Any scanned
images should have a resolution of at least 300 dpi and should be in color if applicable.

X 3. The electronic copies are complete, virus free, and identical to the paper copy except
as described in ltem 4 below.

L0 4. (Optional) To reduce the size of the paper copy, certain voluminous information has
been omitted from the paper copy and is included only with the electronic copies:

(1 laboratory data sheets J manifests

1 other: NA
| certify that the information | am submitting is, to the best .Receipt Date
of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. (for EPD use only)

Signature: %{ ///ﬂv_

Name (printed): Rhonda N. Quinn
Date: 1/31/2017
Organization: Amec Foster Wheeler
Phone: 770-421-3400

Email: rhonda.quinn@amecfw.com

Revised 7/22/16 Page 1 of 1






